
   
 
 

 

December 
16 & 17 

Orlando, 
Florida 



   
 
 

AKC MISSION STATEMENT 
 

The American Kennel Club is dedicated to upholding the integrity of its 
Registry, promoting the sport of purebred dogs and breeding for type and 
function. Founded in 1884, the AKC® and its affiliated organizations 
advocate for the purebred dog as a family companion, advance canine health 
and well-being, work to protect the rights of all dog owners and promote 
responsible dog ownership.  
 

AKC OBJECTIVE 
 
Advance the study, breeding, exhibiting, running and maintenance of 
purebred dogs.  
 

AKC CORE VALUES 
 
We love purebred dogs.  
We are committed to advancing the sport of the purebred dog.  
We are dedicated to maintaining the integrity of our Registry.  
We protect the health and well-being of all dogs.  
We cherish dogs as companions.  
We are committed to the interests of dog owners.  
We uphold high standards for the administration and operation of the AKC.  

We recognize the critical importance of our clubs and volunteers.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



1 
 

 
 

10TH AKC OBEDIENCE CLASSIC 
 
 

 
 

 
SATURDAY & SUNDAY 

DECEMBER 16 & 17, 2023 
 
 
 
 
 

Held in conjunction with the AKC National Championship 
presented by Royal Canin 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 Permission is granted by the American Kennel Club for the holding of this 
event under American Kennel Club rules and regulations. 

Gina M. DiNardo, Secretary 



2 
 

2023 AKC OBEDIENCE CLASSIC EVENT COMMITTEE 
 

Diane Schultz 
Event Chair 

Director Obedience, Rally & Tracking 
 

Lisa Liggins 
Event Secretary 

Manager, Companion Events 

Mary Higdem 
Event Co-Chair 

Obedience/Rally Field Representative 
 

Bob Withers 
Obedience/Rally Field Representative 

John Cox 
Obedience Field Representative 

 

Linda Morris 
Obedience/Rally Field Representative 

Carol Ruthenberg 
Tracking Field Representative 

Janice Sondys 
Event Tabulator 

Sr. Companion Events Representative 
 

Doug Ljungren 
Executive Vice President 

Sports & Events 
 

Any AKC employees on site. 
  

AKC SUPPORT STAFF 
 

  
Anita Leveska-Kelley 

Hospitality 
Sr. Event Manager 

Paula Spector 
Services/Hospitality 

Vice President, Corporate Services 
 

  
EVENT SUPPORT STAFF 

 
  

Luci Seeley 
Volunteer Chair 

Nancy Watson 
Event Tabulator 

 
 



3 
 

2023 OBEDIENCE CLASSIC JUDGES 
 

Ms. Deborah Addicoat, #93559 
Carnation, WA 

Mrs. Dawn M. Antoniak-Mitchell, #39068     
Queen Creek, AZ 

 
Mr. David Brobst, #95025 

Glen Allen, VA 
 

Mr. Jim Comunale, #27181 
Ballwin, MO 

Ms. Laura Delfino, #5212 
Browns Valley, CA 

Ms. Lisa M. Mitchell, #40966 
Interlaken, NY 

 
Mrs. Nancy K. Withers, #5853 

Wernersville, PA 
 

Mrs. Tamara Woodrow, #5792 
Dayton, OH 

 
Ms. Esther Zimmerman, #28065 

Hopkinton, MA 
 
 

2022 AKC Obedience Classic 
First Place Class Winners 

 

 
 

From left to right: Master Class: NOC OTCH12 High Times Shake ‘N Bake UDX8 OGM SH, a 
Golden Retriever known as ‘Baker”, owned by Korin Bevis and Christopher Bevis of Cannon 
Falls, MN; Utility Class: Hi-Star Hot Stuff UDX2 OM2 BN RE, a Golden Retriever known as 
“Flare” owned by Sally Sherman and Bruce Sherman of Hernando, FL; Open Class: Tinseltown 
Blue Ice CDX BN, an Australian Shepherd known as “Ice”, owned by Charlotte Gatz of Lester 
Prairie, MN; Novice Class: Tanbark’s Que Sera Sera CD, a Golden Retriever knows as “Jet”, 
owned by Yvonne M Piefer of Neosho, WI 



4 
 

VOLUNTEERS 
 

To our Volunteer Chair, Luci Seeley, and the Team of Volunteers…  
Thank you all so very much! 
 

We cannot begin to say how thankful we are for everything that each of you did to make 
this such a wonderful weekend for those of us at the AKC and for those competing. 

 

 
 
SHOW VETERINARIAN (IN ATTENDANCE) 

Kate Petersen, DVM 
P.O. Box 87 
Newcastle, ME 04553 

 
DIRECTIONS TO THE VETERINARY EMERGENCY CLINIC 

24/7 Animal Hospital of Orlando 
8740 White Road • Orlando, FL 32818 
(407) 298-3807 

 

From 9899 International Dr, Orlando, FL 32819: Head north on Convention Way. Take W 
Sand Lake Rd and S Apopka Vineland Rd to White Rd. Turn left onto Universal Blvd. Use 
the left 2 lanes to turn left onto FL[1]482 W/W Sand Lake Rd. Continue to follow W Sand 
Lake Rd and pass by Perkins Restaurant & Bakery (on the right in 0.3 mi). Keep right to 
stay on W Sand Lake Rd. Turn right onto S Apopka Vineland Rd. Use the left 2 lanes to 
turn left onto State Hwy 526. Turn right onto Good Homes Rd. Turn left onto White Rd, 
the destination will be on the left. 
 

HUMAN EMERGENCY SERVICES 
 
In the event of an emergency, please dial 911. 
 
EMT will be onsite, EMT will have an AED at their booth, located next to the AKC Booth. 
 
HOSPITAL 

Dr. P. Phillips Hospital 
9400 Turkey Lake Road 
Orlando, FL 32819 
(407) 351-8500 

 

 



5 
 

The CLASSIC 

Orlando, Florida ~ December 2023! 
 

This year marks the 10th AKC Obedience Classic. The AKC’s vision was to 

bring handlers and dogs of all ages and skill levels from across the country 

together to showcase the necessity of teamwork and how obedience training pays off! The Classic 

includes teams who may just be starting their competition career, to teams who have been performing 

in AKC events for many years. These events are a way for those at the beginning of their journey to show 

the spectators what some basic obedience training can do for the bond between dog and person. Those 

teams that have been training for some time willingly share their experience with others; all with 

sportsmanship and great camaraderie.  

The “Classic” as it is known, is a display of dogs that have been trained to behave in the home, in public 

places, and in the presence of other dogs. This AKC event takes the term “good dog” to a higher level. 

Competitive obedience encourages owners to develop deeper relationships with their dogs through a 

series of exercises, from the basic “sit” and “come” to more challenging tasks of retrieving and jumping 

on command. Accuracy and precision are essential, but the natural movement of the handler and the 

willingness and happiness of the dog make for a winning combination. 

This year in the AKC Obedience Classic, we will have 217 teams performing with handlers from 35 states 

showing 55 breeds. These teams qualified over a year-long period to be eligible to enter the Classic in 

one of the four classes offered, which all progress in difficulty. These teams will compete multiple times 

over the two-day competition until an ultimate winner in each class is crowned.  

The dogs performing in these events are true family companions who share their lives with the people 

who enjoy showcasing their skills in a competitive arena. Relish your time here and share camaraderie 

watching America’s best-trained companion dogs compete at the AKC Obedience Classic. 

Best of luck to everyone!  

 

Diane Schultz 

AKC Director of Obedience, Rally & Tracking 



6 
 

 

 
 

Bob Margolis 
May 11, 1955 — October 11, 2023 

 
 

 
 
 

There’s another obedience trial celebration taking place up above, 
Your friends in heaven are embracing you with undeniable love. 

 
Your friends here on earth are smiling through their tears, 

Thinking about all the fun times we’ve cherished through the years. 
 

Your smile, wicked sense of humor, and that twinkle in your eye, 
Our hearts will remember, till we see you again in the by and by. 

 
 



7 
 

AKC Obedience Classic Judge 
 

Ms. Deborah Addicoat 
Carnation, WA 

 

 
Debbie’s first leap into performance events was with her Pembroke Welsh Corgi 
Lucy. Soon after Lucy came into her life, she joined the Cascade Pembroke Welsh 
Corgi Club. From there they began participating in Agility, then Rally, which led to 
Obedience. Herding soon followed, and later in life, Nose Work. 

She participated in the first ever Rally training class in the Seattle area. This led her 
and Lucy to be one of the first teams in Washington State to earn an RAE (Rally 
Advanced Excellent) title in 2005. 

Training Lucy led Debbie to love the sport of Rally and Obedience. She was fortunate 
to have wonderful Obedience trainers in her area. Teaching and judging were natural 
progressions. With her, and Debbie’s canine partners that followed, they have 
achieved many Obedience, Rally, Agility, and Herding titles. In these sports, you are 
forever learning every day. Debbie has been so lucky to have a wonderful dog 
community that has been so supportive in all her endeavors. 

In 2018 Debbie received the honor of judging the AKC Rally® National Championship in Wilmington, Ohio. That was a 
wonderful experience. Now, having the opportunity of being one of the judges at the AKC Classic is an event Debbie says she 
will always cherish. 
 
 

 
AKC Obedience Classic Judge 

 

Mrs. Dawn M. Antoniak-Mitchell 
Queen Creek, AZ 

 
 

Dawn started training dogs in 4-H. Shortly after getting married, she and her husband, Jeff, got 
the first of many Dalmatians that shared their home over the last 35 years. Dawn initially 
competed in conformation, obedience, and tracking with her Dalmatians, titling multiple dogs 
in all three venues, and achieving national rankings in obedience. Later, she added agility, 
participating in some of the first AKC agility trials held in the Midwest. She completed the first 
VCD title of any level for a Dalmatian, completing a VCD2 the first weekend titles were 
awarded.  
Earthdog, herding, and field activities were added to Dawn’s dog to-do list with the addition of 
Parson Russell Terriers, Border Collies, and Curly-Coated Retrievers to the pack. When rally 
began on 1 January 2005, Dawn and her Curly-Coated Retriever and Parson Russell Terrier 
participated in the midnight trials in Rapid City, SD, earning the first rally titles for those breeds. 
She also started obedience and rally judging that year, becoming one of the earliest judges 
approved for all levels of rally. 
 
Dawn and Jeff are currently owned, loved, and trained by their Dalmatian Ember, Border Collie 
Mycroft, and Parson Russell Terriers Djinni and Franklin.  
 

It is an honor to judge the teams at the Classic this year. Congratulations to each and every team stepping into the rings this 
weekend - you and your canine teammate are already winners for all you’ve accomplished together this year. Good luck and enjoy 
your well-deserved time in the spotlight! 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



8 
 

AKC Obedience Classic Judge 
 

Mr. David Brobst 
Glen Allen, VA 

 
When growing up in Harrington, DE, Dave’s family had a Collie. As a young kid he 
remembers going to a local farmer to pick out his first dog. His Collie was a female but as a 
young kid, he insisted that she be named Laddie. Laddie was a great dog, always his dog. 
Dave’s Mom would feed and brush her, but Laddie was his dog. Laddie would follow him 
everywhere even when he would ride his bike, great dog. While in graduate school, he had 
Miniature Schnauzers and even had one litter. One litter was enough. Since 1985 Dave has 
trained Norwich Terriers. They have earned CD, CDX, UD, MX and AXJ agility, and Rally 
titles. While working with his first Norwich in Utility, he remembers what he thought was a 
very good run at a trial and getting a 169 1/2. he said to the Judge, "please give me a 1/2 
point or take off another 30." The Judge said, "That is what you earned and that is what you 
will get." Needless to say, he almost quit but did not and went on to get a UD.  
 
Dave has taught many levels of dog obedience and Rally at our local dog club, helped 
organize Obedience and Rally run throughs, supporting his wife as the trial secretary for our 
local club for their Rally and Obedience trials. Before Covid, Dave’s and his wife would 
take their Norwich to a local Nursing Home for therapy visits. The residents really loved 
their dogs. At this same Nursing Home, he would take his Norwich and call BINGO every 
Friday afternoon. (If he didn’t bring his Norwich the residents would not be happy). Every 
time before the next game he would say "Clear your cards and everybody plays", his 
Norwich would put his paws on the arm of the chair indicating he wanted his treat NOW! 
All the residents would yell in unison, "Feed the Dog"!  
 

Dave is an AKC Rally Judge and an AKC Obedience Judge. He was honored to judge the Rally Nationals in Tulsa, OK.  Currently 
Dave is having fun with his Norwich training Obedience and Tracking. Dogs are so much fun and during my training Dave will 
say that "If it was easy, everybody would do it". Dave is greatly honored to have been selected to be one of the Classic judges.  
Good Luck to everyone! 

 
AKC Obedience Classic Judge 

 

Mr. Jim Comunale 
Ballwin, MO 

Jim is happy and honored to judge the AKC 2023 Classic! He wishes 
everyone participating or watching to have a great experience and 
hopefully great results for those who are participating. 

Jim has been involved in the sport of obedience for over 38 years. 
During that time, he has been involved as a club member, worker, 
training director, officer, trial chairman, and secretary (as well as a 
participant) with several clubs. For many years he competed heavily 
in the sport of Obedience, sometimes showing over 30 weekends a 
year, usually with two dogs in both Open and Utility. Through the 
years he has put the OTCH title on a number of dogs, including six 
Golden Retrievers and one Sheltie. He also added a Border Collie 
who has taught him to be very humble! He has competed in the NOC 
and Invitational tournament many times (and judged it) sometimes 
with great results, sometimes not! He believes just participating in events such as the Classic and the NOC  is always a great thrill 
and a lot of fun. 

In more recent years Jim has shown less, trained a bit less, and has been judging quite a lot, which he thoroughly enjoys. He feels 
that no matter how much one judges there is always something every weekend to enjoy, be surprised by and sometimes even 
amazed by and that no two events are ever exactly alike. He hopes everyone here will have some good combination of enjoyment, 
surprise, and amazement! 

 
 



9 
 

AKC Obedience Classic Judge 
 

Ms. Laura Delfino 
Browns Valley, CA 

 
Laura was born and raised in San Francisco until 1978, then moved to Northern California and 
has been married to her husband Barry since 1983 and has two children, Geno (1991) and 
Lenore (1998). 
 
Licensed in October 1988 to judge AKC Obedience; Rally since January 2023. Laura started 
competing in Conformation and Obedience with Rottweilers in 1975. In 1975 went to San 
Bruno Dog Training School for obedience; in 1979 with Arydith Obedience School- Judi 
Howard and with Gloria McGrath, in 1985. She showed/trained CH/UD Rottweiler, CH/CDX 
Schipperke, Rottweilers, GSDs, ACDs, BCs, and Aussies in Obedience, Rally, Tracking, and 
Barn Hunt. “Bacci” is her current BC. Recently, on June 16, 2023, Laura became the new 
owner of “Peanut,” a female Rottweiler, with 2 UD legs, which belonged to her good friend 
Cecilia "Cessie" Banfield, who passed away on June 9, 2023. She plans to complete that UD 
for the family. It’s surreal for Laura, as she sold Cessie her very first Rottweiler and she is 
ending up with Cessie’s last Rottweiler.  
 
Laura currently enjoys giving Obedience and Rally instruction at her Dog Training School, 
"Are You Ready?" Laura was a part of Cessie's Sky's the Limit Dog Training Center (2004-
2023) in Vacaville, CA, along with Stephanie Gomez, best friend, mentor and retired AKC Obedience judge.  
 
A member of Mt. Diablo D.T.C. (1985) and of Gold County K.C.(2017). Laura enjoys judging all over the country and has seen 
so many great teams in the ring in the past 35 years! Laura’s honored to judge the AKC Classic! 

 
AKC Obedience Classic Judge 

Ms. Lisa Mitchell 
Interlaken, NY 

 
As a youngster, Lisa Mitchell nourished her interest in animals as a 4H member in rural 
upstate New York and enjoyed competing with both her dogs and horses.  That interest led 
to a career as a licensed veterinary technician at Cornell University's College of Veterinary 
Medicine, where she still assists with cutting-edge research. 
 
She fondly recalls the first AKC obedience trials with her Novice A dog, a Golden Retriever 
acquired in 1990.  Benefiting from her 4H and local training club instruction, they breezed 
to CD and CDX titles with high scores and numerous placements.  Then came the giant leap 
to UD, a seemingly forbidding challenge – ultimately met through diligent determination 
and peer support. 
 
Lisa's next UD came with a Bernese Mountain Dog acquired in 1995, and both Goldens and 
Berners have been her family companions and training partners ever since.  In addition to 
obedience, from when AKC introduced agility and then rally, she and her dogs have been 
continuous participants and earned numerous advanced titles in those venues too. 
 
As opportunities arose to give back to dogs and the sport, Lisa was pleased to offer her time and knowledge.  She devoted many 
hours through her local obedience club teaching pet owners and aspirants about competition.  She judged dozens and dozens of 
club fun and sanctioned matches – which ultimately fueled her desire to become an AKC obedience judge.  Volunteering in Golden 
Retriever Rescue, her foster home “boot camp” became the destination for Goldens in need of behavioral adjustment before 
placement.  One such Golden never left her care, was adopted by Lisa, and went on to earn a UD and compete with great success 
in agility and rally. 
 
Her current Golden Retriever was a “reward to myself” upon completion of cancer treatment in 2016.  With that dog, her obedience 
competition dreams have been fulfilled.  He completed his OTCH in 2021 after a nearly two-year hiatus due to Covid.  Together 
they've soared to success at the AKC Obedience Classic, the Westminster Master Obedience Competition, and three times at the 
AKC National Obedience Competition. 
 
Lisa initiated the process to become an AKC obedience judge in 2012.  She thoroughly enjoys judging, affording the opportunity 
to continue contributing as well as becoming more closely acquainted with the great dogs and people involved in the sport.  She's 
humbled by the honor and privilege to judge at the Classic. 



10 
 

AKC Obedience Classic Judge 
 

Mrs. Nancy K. Withers 
Wernersville, PA 

 

Nancy cannot believe how an ad in the "Pets for Sale" section of our local 
newspaper in February 1978 has changed her life! From that ad she bought her 
first Shetland Sheepdog who along with three others of her Shelties earned their 
American and Canadian Utility degrees. For some time, Nancy only owned Shelties, 
but now she can proudly say she has also owned two Pembroke Welsh Corgis to 
pair with a Sheltie. A good combination of breeds for both the dogs and their 
owner! 

Prior to becoming a judge Nancy put obedience titles on a Pug, Kuvasz. Border 
Terrier, Golden Retriever, and a Corgi. Several other of her own dogs have also 
earned CD's Rally titles, herding titles, and a tracking title. Her current Corgi, 
Ozzie, just completed his AKC Herding Championship, expertly trained and 
handled by her good friend Amanda Nickle. She judged her first AKC obedience 
trial in 1992, and is approved for all obedience and Rally classes, with a judging 
schedule that keeps her quite busy. 

She has been an active member of the Berks County (Pennsylvania) Dog Training 
club since 1978 and has served in most every office and club position. Having 
been a member of Interstate Shetland Sheepdog Club since 1978, and ASSA since 
1984, as well as a member of the Del Bay Herding Club. She has also been very 

active in both organizing and behind the scenes work in various t ournaments and regional obedience competitions. 

Nancy wants you to enjoy the camaraderie of your friends, old and new these next few days, and best of luck to all exhibitors 
and is thankful for having been invited to judge! 

 
 

 
AKC Obedience Classic Judge 

 

Mrs. Tamara Woodrow 
Dayton, OH 

 
 

Tami started working at Beeber Pharmacies in Trotwood, Ohio when 
she was still in high school. In the late 60’s the pharmacy owner 
decided to computerize the Pharmacy to be better able to service 
Nursing Facilities. The pharmacy branched off into RNA Health 
Information Systems and was the first Pharmacy computerized in the 
United States. Tami then moved over to that branch and worked for 
the company for over 50 years, progressing from computer tech to 
director of software development. 
 
Tami got involved in dog obedience training when someone gave her 
a male Siberian Husky and the vet tech wisely suggested obedience 
training might be a good idea. Nikki went on to get a AKC CD and a 
Canadian CD. That was so much fun that Tami purchased a red and 
white female Siberian Husky named Alyeska who got her first leg on 
a CD on her six-month birthday with a 198.5. She finished her CD at 7 months,1 week with very nice scores. Alyeska did go on 
to get a CDX too. In1980 Tami decided to purchase a Golden Retriever and has trained and showed Goldens since then. From the 
start of training and showing in Obedience she aspired to be an Obedience Judge and in 1992 she was approved to judge the AKC 
Novice class. Her approval to Judge all the AKC Obedience classes was approved in 1999. Tami has also bred Golden Retrievers 
with the Twincreek name since 2014. 
 
Tami is honored to be asked to judge the 2023 AKC Classic in Orlando and wishes good luck to all the exhibitors. 
 

 
 
 
 



11 
 

AKC Obedience Classic Judge 
 

Ms. Esther Zimmerman 
Hopkinton, MA 

 

 
Esther has been training dogs since she was five years old, although she did not 
have her own until she was 15. Growing up on NYC, she worked with the dogs 
belonging to the apartment superintendents. Her first dog was Juno, a German 
Shepherd, and she earned High in Trial in their very first foray into Novice A, 
with a 198.5. To say she was hooked is an understatement. 
 
She got her first Schipperke in 1978 and has had her fair share of success with 
them. She has had three CH/UDs, and the only CH/UDX in the history of the 
breed. Her dogs have earned multiple HITs and HCs, and a handful of OTCH 
points along the way. She is a fixture in New England with her Schips, so 
surprised everyone when she got her first Golden Retriever, and even more so 
when she recently got a Border Collie. 
 

Esther is one of the competition obedience instructors at MasterPeace Dog Training in Franklin, MA. She teaches multiple classes 
per week, along with many private lessons. More than just teaching specific skills, she wants her students to catch her passion for 
the sport, be committed to positive training, and have a good attitude towards their ring experiences. 
 
She became an obedience judge because she loves the sport and feels she has something to contribute. She is thrilled to have the 
opportunity to judge at the Classic. 
 
 
                                                                                           
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
IT’S NOT ABOUT A TROPHY, A PLACING OR A PRIZE. 

 
IT’S ABOUT SETTING GOALS AND SURPASSING THEM. 

 
IT’S ABOUT DISCIPLINE, DEDICATION, WILLPOWER, REACHING DEEP DOWN AND FINDING 

INNER STRENGTH THAT YOU DIDN’T EVEN KNOW YOU HAD. 
 

IT’S ABOUT STRUCTURE AND PUTTING IN THE WORK AND FOLLOWING THE PLAN. 
 

IT’S A SCIENCE AND I’M A LIVING EXPERIMENT. 
 

IT’S ABOUT BEING BETTER THAN MY FORMER “BEST” AND PROVING TO MYSELF THAT I CAN 
ACHIEVE THIS. 

 
THAT’S WHY I DO IT AND THAT’S WHAT IT’S ALL ABOUT. 

~  Stephanie Wicked 
 
 

 
 



12 
 

OFFICIAL EVENT PHOTOGRAPHER 
 

Pix ‘n Pages 
Nicky Dronoff-Guthrie 

PO Box 690733, Orlando, FL 32869 
Phone: (407) 536-PAWS (7297) 

Email: nmdg@pixnpages.com   Website: www.pixnpages.com 
 

PUBLICATION RIGHTS – PHOTOGRAPHS AND VIDEOS 
 

By entering this show, all owners, handlers, breeders and kennels agree that all rights to televise, videotape, 
photograph, advertise, promote and publicize or otherwise exploit this show, or the persons or animals 
participating in it or the results of the competition before, during or after the event, shall belong solely to Mars, 
Inc. and The American Kennel Club and their respective assigns, including the use of the names, likenesses or 
biographical matter of all dogs, owners, handlers, breeders and kennels participating in the show and no such 
owner, handler, breeder or kennel shall allow any other party to make commercial use of any videotape or 
photograph of any person or animal participating in this competition.  

NOTE: By entering this show all owners, handlers, breeders and kennels agree to make themselves available 
for interview if requested.  

 

Exhibitors may video tape individual runs only for personal use. Only the Official Photographer may take 
ring photos to sell for these events. Any other photographers taking multi-dog ring photographs will be 
subject to an Event Committee Hearing for failure to comply with the event regulations published in the 
official premium list. 

Win pictures will take place at the Official Photo set up immediately after the Awards Ceremony. All 
winners are ASKED TO STAY FOR THEIR OFFICIAL WIN photos!! 

Junior Classic Award photos will follow the completion of each class. Award recipients are requested to 
wait for photographs.  

Obedience Classic group photos will be taken for the top four placements in each class and a group photo 
of the First-Place winners in the classes will be taken immediately following the Award Ceremony on 
Sunday. 
   

 
PRODUCTION SOUND SERVICES 

 
KINCAID PERFORMANCE SOLUTIONS, LLC 

Ken Kincaid 
Orlando, FL. 

 

 

 



13 
 

OBEDIENCE CLASSIC AWARDS, PRIZES & RIBBONS 
 

“Top Dog Medallion by Breed” will be presented when an AKC Parent Club has chosen to sponsor this 
award. The AKC will sponsor the medallion with the neck ribbon for the All-American Dogs. The “Top 
Dog” award, for each sponsored breed, will be announced during the ceremony on Sunday. You will 
need to report to the Awards Table, with your armband number, to receive the award. Medallions with 
neck ribbons may be mailed after the event for a flat shipping fee of $15.00 

We will calculate, using the least amount of points off for all dogs competing in the Obedience Classic 
and the Obedience Juniors Showcase, from the specific rings listed. 

Obedience Class Masters: Saturday Rings 1 & 8; Utility: Saturday Rings 4 & 6; Open: Sunday Rings 3 & 
6; Novice: Saturday Rings 2 & 7. 

Juniors must compete in the same Obedience class on Saturday and Sunday in Ring 9. 

A list of Parent Clubs that have sponsored medallions can be viewed at: 
https://www.akccompanionevents.com/obclassic/ 

 

 
Final Placements are based on cumulative scores from the 2-day event and will be awarded for the 
Novice/Preferred Novice, Open/Preferred Open, Utility/Preferred Utility, and Masters/Preferred 
Masters entries (not classes) at the conclusion of Sunday’s tabulations. Regular and Preferred entries 
compete together as one class, for the same set of awards. 

 
1st Place 
 $250 Cash Award
 Rosette 
 Cozy Blanket 
 $100 J & J Gift Certificate 
 

2nd Place 
 $200 Cash Award 
 Rosette 
 Cozy Blanket 
 $75 J & J Gift Certificate                                                                                
 

3rd Place 
 $150 Cash Award 
 Rosette 
 Cozy Blanket 
 $50 J & J Gift Certificate 
 

4th Place 
 $125 Cash Award 
 Rosette 
 Cozy Blanket  
 $25 J & J Gift Certificate 
 

5th – 10th Place 
Rosette 

 
 

 
 



14 
 

Thank you to the American Kennel Club and AKC Parent Clubs for Sponsoring 
Top Dog Medallions for the following Breeds 

 

All-American Dogs-AKC Cane Corso Association of America Soft Coated Wheaten Terrier Club of America 

Alaskan Malamute Club of America, Inc. Cardigan Welsh Corgi Club of America, Inc. Spanish Water Dog Club of America 

American Beauceron Club Chihuahua Club of America, Inc. Staffordshire Bull Terrier Club of America 

American Belgian Tervuren Club, Inc. Chinese Shar-Pei Club of America, Inc. Standard Schnauzer Club of America 

American Boxer Club, Inc. Cirneco dell'Etna Club of America Swedish Vallhund Club of America 

American Brittany Club, Inc. Collie Club of America, Inc. Tibetan Terrier Club of America, Inc. 

American Brussels Griffon Association Dachshund Club of America, Inc. United States Australian Shepherd Association 

American Bullmastiff Association, Inc. Dalmatian Club of America, Inc. United States Kerry Blue Terrier Club, Inc. 

American Cavalier King Charles Spaniel Club, Inc. Doberman Pinscher Club of America Vizsla Club of America, Inc. 

American Chesapeake Club English Cocker Spaniel Club of America, Inc. Weimaraner Club of America 

American Chinese Crested Club, Inc. English Springer Spaniel Field Trial Association, Inc. West Highland White Terrier Club of America 

American Eskimo Dog Club of America Field Spaniel Society of America Xoloitzcuintli Club of America 

American Pomeranian Club, Inc. Finnish Lapphund Club of America Yorkshire Terrier Club of America, Inc. 

American Rottweiler Club Flat-Coated Retriever Society of America, Inc.  

American Russell Terrier Club French Bulldog Club of America  

American Shetland Sheepdog Association Miniature American Shepherd Club of the USA 
 

American Shih Tzu Club, Inc. Miniature Pinscher Club of America, Inc.  

American Spaniel Club, Inc. Mudi Club of America  

American Whippet Club, Inc. National Beagle Club  

Australian Cattle Dog Club of America Petit Basset Griffon Vendeen Club of America  

Australian Terrier Club of America, Inc. Pharaoh Hound Club of America                                                                        

Bearded Collie Club of America, Inc. Portuguese Water Dog Club of America, Inc.  

Belgian Sheepdog Club of America, Inc. Pug Dog Club of America, Inc.  

Bernese Mountain Dog Club of America, Inc. Rhodesian Ridgeback Club of the United States, Inc.  

Border Collie Society of America Samoyed Club of America, Inc.  

Border Terrier Club of America, Inc. Schipperke Club of America, Inc.  

Boston Terrier Club of America, Inc. Scottish Terrier Club of America  

Cairn Terrier Club of America Silky Terrier Club of America, Inc.  

   

 



15 
 

 
States Represented at the Obedience Classic 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

  

Alabama 1  Massachusetts 2  Oklahoma 1 
California 7  Maryland 5  Pennsylvania 4 
Colorado 3  Michigan 8  South Carolina 12 
Connecticut 2  Minnesota 7  South Dakota 3 
Delaware 2  Missouri 7  Tennessee 5 
Florida 34  Nebraska 1  Texas 12 
Georgia 12  New Hampshire 1  Virginia 5 
Illinois 20  New Jersey 8  Washington 1 1 
Indiana 6  New Mexico 1  West Virginia 1 
Iowa 2  New York 8  Wisconsin 12 
Kentucky 3  North Carolina 10    
Louisiana 1  Ohio 7  Ontario, Canada 2 

Breeds Represented at the Obedience Classic 
Akita 1 Giant Schnauzer 1 
All American Dog 9 Golden Retriever 46 
Australian Shepherd 7 Great Dane 2 
Australian Terrier 3 Havanese 2 
Beagle 1 Irish Setter 1 
Belgian Malinois 3 Keeshond 2 
Belgian Tervuren 4 Labrador Retriever 11 
Bichon Frise 1 Miniature American Shepherd 3 
Border Collie 38 Norfolk Terrier 1 
Boxer 1 Norwich Terrier 2 
Cardigan Welsh Corgi 3 Nova Scotia Duck Tolling Retriever 1 
Carolina Dog 1 Papillon 5 
Chesapeake Bay Retriever 1 Pembroke Welsh Corgi 3 
Chihuahua 1 Pomeranian 1 
Cocker Spaniel 2 Poodle 11 
Collie 2 Portuguese Water Dog 3 
Dachshund 3 Puli 1 
Danish-Swedish Farmdog 1 Rhodesian Ridgeback 1 
Doberman Pinscher 3 Rottweiler 3 
Dutch Shepherd 1 Shetland Sheepdog 4 
English Cocker Spaniel 1 Shih Tzu 1 
English Toy Spaniel 1 Spanish Water Dog 1 
Flat-Coated Retriever 3 St. Bernard 1 
French Bulldog 1 Standard Schnauzer 1 
German Shepherd Dog 7 Toy Fox Terrier 1 
German Shorthaired Pointer 1 Vizsla 3 
German Wirehaired Pointer 3 Whippet 1 



16 

AKC Obedience Classic 
Judging Program 

The Judging Program was created based on estimated times. Scheduling may vary due to absentees and 
individual judging times. The judges will work with you to accommodate conflicts. If you have any 
concerns, please reach out to an AKC Staff person on site and we will assist you. 

Saturday, December 16, 2023 

Ring #1 Masters Open Judge: Lisa Mitchell Start Time: 8:00 a.m. 
Armband #’s 1016 – 1044; 1001 – 1015 Total: 44 
20”, 22”, 24”, 10”, 12”, 14”, 16”, 18”, 20” 

Ring #2 Novice/Preferred Novice Judge: Laura Delfino Start Time: 8:00 a.m. 
Armband #’s 758 – 772; P773 – P782; 701 - 757 Total: 82 

Ring #3 Open/Preferred Open Judge: Tamara Woodrow Start Time: 8:00 a.m. 
Armband #’s 801 – 837; P838; 839 - 845 

8”, 10”, 12”, 14”, 16”, 18”, 20”, 22”, 24”, 26” Total: 45 

Ring #4 Utility/Preferred Utility Judge: Nancy Withers Start Time: 8:00 a.m. 
Armband #’s P911; 912 – 920; P921; 922 – 945; 901 - 910 

12”, 14”, 16”, 18”, 20”, 22”, 24”, 26”, 4”, 8”, 10” Total: 45 

Ring #5 Masters Utility Judge: Deborah Addicoat Start Time: 8:00 a.m. 
Armband #’s 1035 – 1044; 1001 - 1034 

24”, 10”, 12”, 14”, 16”, 18”, 20”, 22 Total: 44 

Ring #6 Utility/Preferred Utility Judge: Esther Zimmerman Start Time: 8:00 a.m. 
Armband #’s 930 – 945; 901 – 910; P911; 912 – 920; P921; 922 – 929 

20”, 22”, 24”, 26”, 4”, 8”, 10”, 12”, 14”, 16”, 18”, 20” Total: 45 

Ring #7 Novice/Preferred Novice Judge: Dawn Antoniak-Mitchell Start Time: 8:00 a.m. 
Armband #’s 734 – 772; P773 – P782; 701 – 733 Total: 82 

Ring #8 Masters Utility Judge: Jim Comunale Start Time 8:00 a.m. 
Armband #’s 1009 – 1044; 1001 – 1008 

20”, 22”, 24”, 10”, 12”, 14”, 16”, 18” Total: 44 



17 

AKC Obedience Classic 
Judging Program 

Sunday, December 17, 2023 

Ring #1 Masters Open Judge: Dave Brobst Start Time: 8:00 a.m. 
Armband #’s 1001 – 1044  
10”, 12”, 14”, 16”, 18”, 20”, 22”, 24” Total: 44 

Ring #2 Novice Groups Judge: Esther Zimmerman See below for details. 

Ring #3 Open/Preferred Open Judge: Jim Comunale Start Time: 8:00 a.m. 
Armband #’s 819 – 837; P838; 839 – 845; 801 – 818 

20”, 22”, 24”, 26”, 8”, 10”, 12”, 14”, 16”, 18” Total: 45 

Ring #4 Utility/Preferred Utility Judge: Dawn Antoniak-Mitchell Start Time: 8:00 a.m. 
Armband #’s 912 – 920; P921; 922 – 945; 901 – 910; P911 

14”, 16”, 18”, 20”, 22”, 24”, 26”, 4”, 8”, 10”, 12” Total: 45 

Ring #5 Masters Open Judge: Nancy Withers Start Time: 8:00 a.m. 
Armband #’s 1026 – 1044; 1001 – 1025 

22”, 24”, 10”, 12”, 14”, 16”, 18”, 20”, 22” Total: 44 

Ring #6 Open/Preferred Open Judge: Laura Delfino Start Time: 8:00 a.m. 
Armband #’s 837; P838; 839 – 845; 801 – 836 

22”, 24”, 26”, 8”, 10”, 12”, 14”, 16”, 18”, 20”, 22” Total: 45 

Ring #7 Novice/Preferred Novice Judge: Deborah Addicoat Start Time: 8:00 a.m. 
Armband #’s 747 – 772; P773 – P782; 701 – 746 Total: 82 

Ring #8 Masters Utility Judge: Tamara Woodrow Start Time 8:00 a.m. 
Armband #’s 1020 – 1044; 1001 – 1019 

20”, 22”, 24”, 10”, 12”, 14”, 16”, 18”, 20” Total: 44 



18 

AKC Obedience Classic 
Judging Program 

Sunday, December 17, 2023 

Ring #2 Novice Group Exercises Judge: Esther Zimmerman Start Time: 9:00 a.m. 
Group #1 – 9:00 a.m. 12 dogs Total: 72 

Armband #’s 701, 702, 703, 704, 705, 706, 707, 708, 709, 710, 712, 713 
Group #2 – 9:30 a.m. 12 dogs 

Armband #’s 714, 715, 716, 717, 718, 719, 720, 721, 722, 723, 724, 729 
Group #3 – 10:00 a.m. 12 dogs 

Armband #’s 711, 725, 726, 727, 728, 730, 731, 732, 733, 734, 735, 736 
Group #4 – 10:30 a.m. 12 dogs 

Armband #’s 737, 738, 739, 740, 741, 742, 743, 744, 745, 746, 747, 749 
Group #5 – 11:00 a.m. 12 dogs 

Armband #’s 748, 750, 751, 752, 753, 754, 755, 756, 757, 758, 759, 760 
Group #6 – 11:30 a.m. 12 dogs 

Armband #’s 761, 762, 763, 764, 765, 766, 767, 768, 769, 770, 771, 772 

Preferred Novice Armbands, P773 – P782 are exempt from performing the Novice Group Exercise. 

“It is not the critic who counts, not the man who points out how the strong man stumbles or 
where the doer of deeds could have done better. The credit belongs to the man who is actually in 
the arena, whose face is marred by dust and sweat and blood, who strives valiantly, who errs 
and comes up short again and again, because there is no effort without error or shortcoming, 
but who knows the great enthusiasms, the great devotions, who spends himself in a worthy 
cause; who, at the best, knows, in the end, the triumph of high achievement, and who, at the 
worst, if he fails, at least he fails while daring greatly, so that his place shall never be with those 
cold and timid souls who knew neither victory nor defeat.” 

-Theodore Roosevelt
Speech at the Sorbonne, Paris, April 23, 1910 



19 



20 
 

 

OBEDIENCE CLASSIC 
 

EXHIBITORS 
 

 
 

  
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

SATURDAY & SUNDAY 
DECEMBER 16 & 17, 2023 

 
 
 
 
 



21 
 

Novice/Preferred Novice Class Exhibitors 
 

701  Chesapeake Bay Retriever. CH Eastern Waters' Chief Passamaquoddy CD BN RE. SS14908201. 
9/29/2019. Breeder(s): Elizabeth H Humer/Rupert J Humer. GCH CH Togin's On The Road Again 
O'Kinghill CDX BN RE JH DM CGC-GCHB CH Eastern Waters' Pinkpower Omesaridge BN RI. 
Owner(s): Elizabeth H Humer/Rupert J Humer. Handler: Rupert J Humer 

 

702  German Shepherd Dog. Ania Vom Haus Heckfeuer CD ATT. DN54034401. 6/6/2018. 
Breeder(s): Kristin Ernst. Nitro Von Linienbach-Graci Pachaus CD RE CGCA CGCU TKN. Owner(s): 
Kristin Ernst. Handler: Dean Rodriquez 

 

703  Golden Retriever. Asoro's Ubumuntu CD BN RE CGC. SS27658306. 5/25/2021. Breeder(s): Ilene 
L Cook/Ilene L Cook/Ilene L Cook/Brianne M Colling. Kingsgold Lets Dance At Asoros-Asoro's 
Run For The Roses. Owner(s): Leanne Giusti/Peter Giusti. Handler: Leanne Giusti 

 

704  Golden Retriever. Blue Grass's Ole Mighty Oak CD BN RM RAE2 BCAT CGCA TKN. SR98641304. 
4/28/2017. Breeder(s): Karen Pierce Laster. Zampanzar Turn It Up-Thevenet Wind In The 
Willows. Owner(s): Lisa D Petty. Handler: Lisa Petty 

 

705  Australian Shepherd. Ropin A Parker Popcorn CD BN RA OA NAJ AXP NFP CGC TKI. PAL276902. 
1/22/2019. Breeder(s): Unassigned. Unknown-Unknown. Owner(s): Alice Gerold. Handler: Ali 
Gerold 

 

706  Nova Scotia Duck Tolling Retriever. Jemstone Five Fingers Steal The Show CD BN RM OA NAJ 
OF. SS20225405. 7/23/2020. Breeder(s): Margaret Aldridge. GCH CH Aqueus Civil Disobedience 
CDX BN RM JH NA NAJ NF OFP-CH Jemstone's My Gemstone Topaz CA BCAT WC RATO DJ DN 
CGC TKN. Owner(s): Dr. Paula Geigle/Bill Geigle. Handler: Bill Geigle 

 

707  All American Dog. Hgd Free As A Bird CD BN RI. MA99906201. 7/1/2020. Breeder(s): 
Unassigned. Unknown-Unknown. Owner(s): Carol Underwood. Handler: Carol Underwood 

 

708  French Bulldog. Clever Crow's Not Your Average Joe CD BN RA CGCU TKN. NP62261601. 
7/25/2020. Breeder(s): Katelinne Harner. GCH CH Crescendos Stocks And Bonds-Rock'N Roll's 
Rhythm And Blues. Owner(s): Carrie Solomon. Handler: Carrie Solomon 

 

709  Carolina Dog. Swamp Fox Black Beauty CD RI FDC DCAT RATO CGCA CGCU TKI ATT VHMA 
VSWI FITS. HP64514902. 12/23/2020. Breeder(s): Donna Brisbin. Swamp Fox Black Crow-
Swamp Fox Mi Vida Loca. Owner(s): Courtney Trares. Handler: Courtney Trares 

 

710  Golden Retriever. Autumn's Angel's Envy CD RE. SS27518602. 6/16/2021. Breeder(s): Frank W 
McKane Jr.. Sunfire's Long Hot Summer CDX VER RA MH68 CGC-Autumn's Sunka Luta Sioux CD 
RI MH CGC. Owner(s): Diane Kathryn Yeisley. Handler: Diane Yeisley 

 

711  German Shepherd Dog. Batman Vom Haus Heckfeuer CD FDC. DN64934101. 11/8/2020. 
Breeder(s): Kristin Ernst. Nitro Von Linienbach-Graci Pachaus CD RE CGCA CGCU TKN. Owner(s): 
Kristin Ernst. Handler: Dean Rodriguez 

 

712  Belgian Tervuren. CH Boncoeur's Waiting For The Sun CD RN. DN58200605. 6/18/2019. 
Breeder(s): Barbara Hanna/James Hanna. CH Eternity's Djinn HT-CH Princess D'Aquivelt HSAs 
RATN. Owner(s): Elaine Marie Nabors. Handler: Elaine Marie Nabors 

 

713  Great Dane. RACH Whitwind's Something Wicked This Way Comes CD PCD BN GN RM4 RAE4 
FDC BCAT CGCA CGCU TKN ATT. WS47692410. 5/24/2014. Breeder(s): Natasha Collins. General 
Gauge Collins-Lady Of York. Owner(s): Heather Whitaker. Handler: Heather Whitaker 

 



22 
 

Novice/Preferred Novice Class Exhibitors, cont’d 
 

714  Vizsla. CH Poquito's Chile Copy That Silla CD BN RA FDC DS DJ. SS21488602. 8/29/2020. 
Breeder(s): Maria Zucconi/Harold Zucconi/Ricardo Renteria. CH Poquito's Ole De Riata Y Echo-
CH Regal Point Poquito Pasilla Chile UD SWA SCE SIE SBE SHDA. Owner(s): Jan Nuzzo/Maria 
Zucconi/Ricardo Renteria. Handler: Jan Nuzzo 

 

715  Portuguese Water Dog. Kimlyn's New Kid In Town CD BN CGC TKN. WS47575102. 5/4/2014. 
Breeder(s): Rosie Baldwin/Janet Mosher. CH Mountain Shores "What A Wonderful World"-
Bluesea's Stateside Tribute To Cartmel CGC TKN. Owner(s): Janice L Butler. Handler: Janice 
Butler 

 

716  Miniature American Shepherd. Rusty Rose Dashing Dragon CD BN RI FDC NA NAJ CA CGC TKN. 
DN65667901. 9/19/2020. Breeder(s): Jessica Fuller. Two Faces Of Trouble-Pepper's Kali Rose. 
Owner(s): Jessica Fuller. Handler: Jessica Fuller 

 

717  Poodle. Eaglehill-South Walkin On Sunshine CD PCD BN RI FDC CAA FCAT CGCA TKN ATT. 
PR22525402. 1/28/2020. Breeder(s): Rebecca Schnulle. CH Dimarnique's Christian Dior Edition-
Eaglehill-South The Dark Side Of Vantan BCAT SWA SBE. Owner(s): Joanne Wilds. Handler: 
Joanne Wilds 

 

718  Golden Retriever. Futura's Owl Chase The Water's Edge CD BN RM RAE FDC FCAT DM DSX AJ 
HDN CGCA CGCU TKA. SS24665603. 1/10/2021. Breeder(s): Judy Knobbe. CH Sonador's Forever 
Up Owl Night-CH Futura's Waking Up In Vegas. Owner(s): Amber Wagner/Josie Reed/Judy 
Knobbe. Handler: Josie Reed 

 

719  Collie. Sylvan Argent Hera Queen Of The Gods CD BN RE OA OAJ OF. DN59713502. 6/11/2019. 
Breeder(s): Connie DuBois/Dr. Cindi Bossart/Simon Klaver/Earl Liverance. CH Sylvan Argent 
Back In Black-GCH CH Sylvan Argent Windsong Prizm. Owner(s): Julie Bair. Handler: Julie Bair 

 

720  Labrador Retriever. Armory's Built With Purpose CD RA CGCA CGCU TKA. SS26343802. 
4/14/2021. Breeder(s): Katie Hallum. CH Moonlit's Hunter Of The Night SH CGC-Encore's Super 
Black Eagle In Armory RN JH CGCA CGCU TKA. Owner(s): Katie Hallum. Handler: Katie Hallum 

 

721  Danish-Swedish Farmdog. Coolibah's Dancing In The Streets CM CD BN RN FDC OA NAJ NF 
BCAT SWNE SCA SEA SBA DS CGC TKN. WS74275906. 10/21/2021. Breeder(s): Aimee P Kincaid. 
Kitenga High Hope Harley-Quicksilver's Charmed Glass Of Ice Wine CM RN TKN ATT. Owner(s): 
Laura R Golden. Handler: Laura Golden 

 

722  German Shepherd Dog. Freyja Af Folkvangr CD BN RI CGCA ATT. DN60532802. 1/1/2020. 
Breeder(s): Mindi T Fredrick. Paxton Ace Fredrick-Harleybelle Fredrick. Owner(s): Natalie 
Fitzgerald. Handler: Natalie Fitzgerald 

 

723  Border Collie. Norwood's Wild Ride CD BN RA PT. DN68764101. 10/11/2021. Breeder(s): 
Kristine Hurst. HC Haywire Jack HSBs HXAdsc HXBdsc HXDs OA NAJ-RACH Norwood's Make My 
Heart Skip A Beat CDX PCDX BN RM3 RAE2 HSAs HSBs HIAd HSAdM HSBdM NA NAJ NF. 
Owner(s): Kristine Hurst. Handler: Kristine Hurst 

 

724  Golden Retriever. Starburst Test Drive VCD1 BN RN JH MX MXJ MXF T2B CGCA TKA. 
SS20245802. 7/27/2020. Breeder(s): Kimberly R Salyers/Linda Brady. MACH2 Torwoods Play It 
Again UD MXS2 MJG XF T2B SWN-MACH3 Flickering Fire's Faith Trust 'N Pixie Dust MXC PAD 
MJB2 PJD OAP AJP MFG TQX NFP T2B5 ACT1 CGCA CGCU TKI ATT. Owner(s): Marcia Halliday. 
Handler: Marcia Halliday 

 



23 
 

Novice/Preferred Novice Class Exhibitors, cont’d 
 

725  Poodle. Rebelstar's Last Deal, The Gambler CD BN RI CGC TKN. PR22281706. 10/21/2019. 
Breeder(s): Marsha Mason/C Kathryn Baucom. Marquis Diamond-Rebelstar Fights Fire With 
Fire RN THDN CGC TKN-Rebelstar Hello It's Me. Owner(s): Marsha Mason/C Kathryn Baucom. 
Handler: Marsha Mason 

 

726  Poodle. Litilann's Liberty Time For Glory Hallelujah CD PCD BN RI FDC CGC TKN. PR22021206. 
7/6/2019. Breeder(s): Ann E Rairigh. GCHS CH Litilann's Show Time-CH Litilann's Edge Of Glory. 
Owner(s): Mary Walker/James C Walker. Handler: Mary Walker 

 

727  Shetland Sheepdog. Buehneman's Toss The Beads CD RN CGC. DN70964201. 11/21/2021. 
Breeder(s): Luann Buehneman/Jenna Kasperbauer. Kell A Dark Knight At Buehneman-
Buehneman's Speaking Of Dreams. Owner(s): Michele Duckett. Handler: Michele Duckett 

 

728  German Shepherd Dog. Attila The Hun 1 CD BN FDC TC CGCA CGCU TKN. DN43531703. 
7/18/2015. Breeder(s): Nancy Lynne Dole. Obo-Maka Nani. Owner(s): Nancy Dole. Handler: 
Nancy Dole 

 

729  Golden Retriever. Liberty Lionswatch Tea For 2 CD BN RE CA BCAT. SS28361507. 7/26/2021. 
Breeder(s): Christine Goodloe/Kathleen C West. Lycinan Knightdrmz Denny Army Ranger JH 
BCAT DS DN CGC TKN-Liberty Lionswatch I Said Now. Owner(s): Debra Ann McNamee. Handler: 
Debra McNamee 

 

730  Labrador Retriever. Apollo Daniel CD RE. PAL279615. 6/12/2019. Breeder(s): Unassigned. 
Unknown-Unknown. Owner(s): Ashlynn Daniel. Handler: Ashlynn Daniel 

 

731  All American Dog. Booogie CD BN RM CGC. MA97211401. 4/1/2020. Breeder(s): Unassigned. 
Unknown-Unknown. Owner(s): Sara Giusti/Peter Giusti. Handler: Sara Giusti 

 

732  English Toy Spaniel. Dunluce Troubadour By Ashton WinmarCD BN RM FDC CGC TKN. 
TS37391703. 12/20/2017. Breeder(s): Sherry A Lutz/Joyce M Danneker. CH Ashton Winmar 
Corkscrew De Jur-CH Enchanting-Dunluce Scandalous Novel. Owner(s): Sara Lockett. Handler: 
Sara Lockett 

 

733  Giant Schnauzer. Riesenrad's Changes In Attitudes VCD1 RN MX MXB MXJ OF BCAT. 
WS57019501. 2/13/2017. Breeder(s): Dawn Carlson/Tarja Ahlgren/Kevin S Carlson. CH 
Riesenrad's Love Of The Slopes-CH Riesenrads Identity Crisis CGC. Owner(s): Teresa 
Higgins/Tarja Ahlgren. Handler: Teresa Higgins 

 

734  Belgian Malinois. Graubaer's Django CD TDX. DN36977905. 3/12/2013. Breeder(s): Timothy 
Stacy. Adzo Du Haut De L'Arize-Graubaer's Cahira. Owner(s): Thomas Shelley. Handler: Thomas 
Shelley 

 

735  Norfolk Terrier. GCH CH Avalon For A Tuppence At Bethany Beach CD BN NAP OF FCAT5 SWM 
SCME SBME SHDE RATN CGC TKN ATT. RN33745902. 5/5/2019. Breeder(s): Lori Pelletier. 
Watercroft One For The Road-GCH CH Avalon's First Crossing. Owner(s): Beth Kravetz/Lori 
Pelletier. Handler: Beth Kravetz 

 

736  Papillon. GCHB CH Sleepy Creek Scotch N Water CD BN. TS46187001. 3/18/2020. Breeder(s): 
Candy Janke/Hannah Ralston/Kendal Fabisiak. Cadaga Osric BN RI-CH Sleepy Creek's Diamond's 
N Pearls CDX BN RA AX OAJ. Owner(s): Candy Janke/Hannah Ralston. Handler: Candace Janke 

 

 
 



24 
 

Novice/Preferred Novice Class Exhibitors, cont’d 
 

737  Pomeranian. AGCH MACH11 Windsong's Element Of Power CD MXS3 PDS MJS3 PJS MFG TQX 
T2B5 FCAT CGCA TKN. TS38969102. 5/16/2018. Breeder(s): Kathie Lynn Inman. Windsong's 
Hakuna Matata-Windsong's Dancing In The Rain. Owner(s): Kathryn J Baumler. Handler: Kat 
Baumler 

 

738  English Cocker Spaniel. Darby's Queen Of Denile CD BN RE SCN SIN. SR86820502. 2/8/2015. 
Breeder(s): Sharon Spellman/Miss Rachel F Glenn. Springhill Spare The Rod MHA-CH Darby 
Edenstar Cajun Queen. Owner(s): Sharon Spellman. Handler: Sharon Spellman 

 

739  Havanese. CH Adelheid Caballero At Morro Bay CD BN CGC. TS51040907. 5/26/2021. 
Breeder(s): Rick Newcomb/Renate Newcomb. GCH CH Adelheid Midnight Masquerade BCAT-
CH Peluito's Adelheid Pink Parfait. Owner(s): Jenna Finch/Renate Newcomb. Handler: Jenna 
Finch 

 

740  Toy Fox Terrier. AGCH MACH7 Robrex's Mr. Chili Pepper CDX MXG2 PDS MJC2 PJS MFG TQX 
T2B6. TS25189502. 2/11/2015. Breeder(s): Jimm Cox/Robert Collins. Foxlair's I'Ll Have Another 
At Robrex-Prairie Farm Hollywood Starlet. Owner(s): Sherry Bohman. Handler: Sherry Bohman 

 

741  Bichon Frise. Prelude's Simply Irresistible CD BN RA. NP57286804. 11/14/2019. Breeder(s): 
Janet M Weiderhold/Julie A Becker/Amy Walters. CH Prelude's Man Of Steel-CH Prelude's Love 
Me Tender. Owner(s): Laura S Winstead. Handler: Laura Winstead 

 

742  Shetland Sheepdog. Rushwind Harpers Enchanted Luckychrm CD PCD BN RI ACT1 ACT1J CGC 
TKA ATT. DN57316104. 3/9/2019. Breeder(s): Kathryn Hensley. GCH CH Belmark Kickstart CGC-
Shannon's Mockingbird At Rushwind. Owner(s): Carlene D Harper. Handler: Carlene D Harper 

 

743  All American Dog. Pixie Dixie Dust CD BN RE BCAT CGCA TKN. MA92513801. 11/5/2020. 
Breeder(s): Unassigned. Unknown-Unknown. Owner(s): Victoria I Ruosh. Handler: Victoria 
Roush 

 

744  Shetland Sheepdog. Lynann Out Of This World CD BN RE MX MXB MXJ MJB XF CGC TKN. 
DN53894303. 3/16/2018. Breeder(s): Tricia Kus. GCH CH Belmark Strategy-Belmark Lynann 
Written In The Stars. Owner(s): Carol L Perkins. Handler: Carol L Perkins 

 

745  All American Dog. Deb's Bernie CD BN RN FDC CGC TKN. MA92517901. 7/7/2020. Breeder(s): 
Unassigned. Unknown-Unknown. Owner(s): Debbie Fields. Handler: Debbie Fields 

 

746  Border Collie. B24 Discodia CD BN RE CA. PAL284830. 3/28/2017. Breeder(s): Unassigned. 
Unknown-Unknown. Owner(s): Elise Fuxell. Handler: Elise Fuxell 

 

747  Golden Retriever. Topbrass The Show Must Go On CD RN. SS29583205. 9/22/2021. 
Breeder(s): Jackie Mertens/Tom Matterer. OTCH18 Topbrass The Greatest Show On Earth 
UDX14 OGM BN GN-Topbrass Double Shot MHU. Owner(s): Annette Sizemore. Handler: 
Annette Sizemore 

 

748  Border Collie. Tymac Honey Hush CD CA DCAT. DN56051001. 5/27/2017. Breeder(s): Brian 
James Cash. Rascal-Nudge. Owner(s): Rebecca Watford. Handler: Rebecca Watford 

 

749  Golden Retriever. Half Moon Party Girl CD PCD BN RM RAE BCAT SWEE SCM SEM SBM THDN 
CGC TKN ATT. SS19319201. 5/8/2020. Breeder(s): Cheryl Tisdale/Kathryn Willis/Carrie Tavares. 
Emeline's A Trip To Remember UDX OM2 BN VER MH CCA-OTCH2 RACH Half Moon 
Unanswered Prayer UDX4 PUTD OM8 BN RM2 RAE2 TD FCAT SHDAE SHDE THDA DS CGCA 
CGCU TKA ATT. Owner(s): Cheryl Tisdale. Handler: Cheryl Tisdale 

 



25 
 

Novice/Preferred Novice Class Exhibitors, cont’d 
 

750  Border Collie. Wildheart's Make Mine Neat Companion CD CGC. DN68601503. 8/12/2021. 
Breeder(s): Susan Dunn/Renea Windley/Victory Hulett. Companion's King Of The Wild Frontier-
Companion's Bad Intentions. Owner(s): Susan Dunn. Handler: Susan Dunn 

 

751  Portuguese Water Dog. CH Allegiance Marinella Irish Eyes Are Smiling CD PCD BN RE MX MXJ 
MXF BCAT DS CGC TKI FITB. WS68025305. 3/4/2020. Breeder(s): Amy Lane/Clare Lane/Kristle 
Marangon. CH Chasinwaves Sorte Do IrlandãªS (Luck Of The Irish) NJP CGCA TKI-CH Marinella's 
Wanna Be Startin' Somethin' Allegiance. Owner(s): Cindy Winters/Bob Winters/Amy Lane. 
Handler: Cindy Winters 

 

752  Border Collie. Borderline's Just A Dream CD BN RI FDC SWN CGCA TKI. PAL276119. 7/1/2016. 
Breeder(s): Unassigned. Unknown-Unknown. Owner(s): Colleen Massey/Sean Miller. Handler: 
Colleen Massey 

 

753  German Wirehaired Pointer. Ghostwinds Catch A Falling Star CDX BN GN RA NA NAJ. 
SS22360201. 10/1/2020. Breeder(s): Sherry Holt/Jodi Quesnell. DC AFC Idawire King Ralph CGC 
TKN-CH Cynister Idawire Nurse Jackie JH. Owner(s): Mike Braddock/Kay Braddock. Handler: Kay 
Braddock 

 

754  Australian Shepherd. Rainyday's Heart Of Gold CD BN RE FDC CA FCAT CGC TKI. DN63731902. 
8/2/2020. Breeder(s): Kathrin Johnson. CH Spring Fever Bron Yar Stomp CD RAE CGC-Rainyday's 
Shut Up And Dance CD BN RE NAJ NF. Owner(s): Jessica Kachur. Handler: Jessica Kachur 

 

755  Whippet. Shamasan Saddle Shoes And Bobbi Sox CD RM2 RAE2 BCAT CGC TKE. HP56418701. 
9/16/2018. Breeder(s): Phoebe Jordan Booth. CH Mariner's Sock Monkey Of Terrena MC-CH 
Shamasan Hound Hill Easy Spirit. Owner(s): Karen Hutchinson/Rob Hutchinson/Phoebe Jordan 
Booth. Handler: Karen Hutchinson 

 

756  Labrador Retriever. Sweet N Mischievous Ellie CD BN RE AX AXJ XF CGC TKN. SS20324407. 
8/13/2020. Breeder(s): Genevieve Strauss/Cody Sorenson. Rainmaker's Mischievous Chief MH-
Rfc's Leah Will B Sweet SH. Owner(s): Lynn M Williamson. Handler: Lynn Williamson 

 

757  Border Collie. Fli IICD BN RI FDC DCAT CGCA CGCU TKP ATT. DN47170201. 4/21/2015. 
Breeder(s): R Wayne West. Cuz-Danni. Owner(s): Sally Gordon. Handler: Sally Gordon 

 

758  Golden Retriever. Sunfire's Good Day Sunshine CD BN RN ACT1 CGCA CGCU TKI. SR99655601. 
5/26/2017. Breeder(s): Laura Aust-Olkin/Mathew Olkin. Sunfire Stormwynd Cosmic Pressure 
UD BN RN JH DS CGC TKI-RACH Sunfire's It's All About Mimi UD RM4 RAE3 JH ACT1 CGCA TKA. 
Owner(s): Susan Boswell/Timothy Maier. Handler: Susan Boswell 

 

759  Border Collie. Knarr CD CGC. DN51062203. 2/10/2017. Breeder(s): Jennifer Blanton. Flint-
Rothcala Twist. Owner(s): Tawni Crippen. Handler: Tawni Crippen 

 

760  Irish Setter. Kintiva Make Me Cry Out Loud CD BN RE CGCA CGCU. SR70819402. 1/2/2012. 
Breeder(s): Lynne H Harley. GCH CH Kinloch's Vice Lord-GCH CH Captiva's Cassiopeia RN. 
Owner(s): Tiffany J Bronokowski/Lynne H Harley. Handler: Tiffany Bronokowski 

 

761  Flat-Coated Retriever. Sedgeblac's Disco Dance VCD1 CDX RA NF SCN SIN. SR98446406. 
3/7/2017. Breeder(s): Sandra A Hitt/Kimberly A Hitt DVM. CH MACH Sedgeblac's Ramblin Man 
CD PCDX GN RAE JH MXB MJS MJP XF T2B-GCH CH Pinnacle Sedgeblac's Encore CD BN RE. 
Owner(s): Ikena Hilmayer/Kimberly Hitt DVM. Handler: Ikena Hilmayer 

 

 



26 
 

Novice/Preferred Novice Class Exhibitors, cont’d 
 

762  Doberman Pinscher. Aldrich De Imperium CD BN RA BH. WS67467403. 2/20/2020. Breeder(s): 
Jovana Bukvic. Matador Di Altobello DS DJ CGCA TKA-Ullissa Di Altobello CGCA TKN. Owner(s): 
Danielle R Pellicci/Jovana Bukvic. Handler: Danielle R Pellicci 

 

763  Cardigan Welsh Corgi. GCH CH Braeling Eager To Please CD PCD BN RM6 RAE4 FDC CGCA 
CGCU TKN. DN50088505. 3/8/2017. Breeder(s): Spencer Rougemont/Barbara 
Merickel/Catherine Chapel. CH Braeling What Is Up HSAs-GCH CH Braeling All Tricked Out HT. 
Owner(s): Rebecca Voegtlin/Barbara Merickel/Catherine Chapel. Handler: Rebecca Voegtlin 

 

764  Border Collie. Rav'Nleigh's Nectar Of The Gods CD BN RE AX AXJ DCAT SWN RATCHX DE DDB 
TKI. DN51413803. 10/26/2017. Breeder(s): Danielle Davis. CH Legacy's Sweetwater Blue CD BN 
RA PT OA NAJ OF FCAT DE DMX DDSE TKI-Rav'Nleigh's Ob La Da AX MXJ MFB CGC TKA. 
Owner(s): Robert E Keenan Jr.. Handler: Mary Keenan 

 

765  Border Collie. Rb Crown Glass Prism CD BN RI NA NAJ NF BCAT CGC TKA. DN66679702. 
12/23/2020. Breeder(s): Sharyl Kammerzell. Moel Sweep-Rb All Time High Jinks MX MXJ OF. 
Owner(s): Diana Johnson-Ford. Handler: Diana Johnson-Ford 

 

766  Poodle. Valentine's The Final Frontier CD PCD BN RA TD JH. PR22710603. 4/9/2020. 
Breeder(s): Linda V Miller. GCHB CH L'Paige Islands In The Stream-Valentine's Sharp Shooter RN 
SH NA NAJ NF BCAT CGC TKP. Owner(s): Joann J Smith. Handler: Joann Smith 

 

767  Poodle. Bibelot Tolka Stealth In The Night CD BN SH BCAT. PR22704301. 7/16/2019. 
Breeder(s): Susan Fraser/Debra Drake. Seransil's All The Raige-Bibelot Tolka Intoxicating. 
Owner(s): Julie Kolberg. Handler: Julie Kolberg 

 

768  Dutch Shepherd. Thunderhawk's Hell's Bells CM CD RN CGC. DN67557602. 6/24/2021. 
Breeder(s): Heather Sather. Holland Hachi V Le Dobry-Thunderhawk's Child Of Lilith CDX RE AX 
AXJ XF DM CGC TKI. Owner(s): Kirstin Allan. Handler: Kirstin Allan 

 

769  Poodle. Abby Of Green Acres CD PCD BN RA BCAT CGC. PR22175703. 9/26/2019. Breeder(s): 
Roberta Elftman. Pierre De Rouge De Green Acres-Zoey Of Green Acres. Owner(s): Pamela 
Collier. Handler: Pamela Collier 

 

770  Doberman Pinscher. Marbendale's Wonder Of Wonders CD RN DCAT SCN WAC THD DS DJ 
CGCA CGCU TKA VHMA VSWE FITB. WS69194804. 7/3/2020. Breeder(s): Christine 
Churchwell/Stacie Amerson. GCH CH Rahdy's Tsar "Nikolay"-GCH CH Allthemore Moonlight Kiss 
V Marbendale. Owner(s): Agnes Slive/Christine Churchwell. Handler: Agnes Slive 

 

771  Great Dane. Lazy Days A New Hope CD BN RE NA NAJ NF CGC TKN. WS61086202. 3/31/2018. 
Breeder(s): Gayle L Smith/Michael J Smith. GCH CH Wysiwyg's Hulett Me B A Rock Mover CD BN 
RN CGC-OTCH2 MACH2 Lazy Days Wild Thing Of Sterlings UDX3 OM8 RA MXS MJC MFS TQX 
T2B. Owner(s): Shirley Spall/Gayle L Smith. Handler: Shirley Spall 

 

772  Golden Retriever. Half Moon Stormy Skyes CDX. SS19319204. 5/8/2020. Breeder(s): Cheryl 
Tisdale/Kathryn Willis/Carrie Tavares. Emeline's A Trip To Remember UDX OM2 BN VER MH 
CCA-OTCH2 RACH Half Moon Unanswered Prayer UDX4 PUTD OM8 BN RM2 RAE2 TD FCAT 
SHDAE SHDE THDA DS CGCA CGCU TKA ATT. Owner(s): Ralph Orlando/Maria Orlando. Handler: 
Maria Orlando 

 

 

 



27 
 

Novice/Preferred Novice Class Exhibitors, cont’d 
 

P773  Black Russian Terrier. Black Beard's Fairy Godmother CD PCD BN RI FDC SWN CGC ATT. 
WS58910001. 10/30/2017. Breeder(s): Christine Ann Robinson/Stewart Robinson/Tatiana 
Adams/Lyudmila Rakers. CH Kaliostro Iz Chigasovo-CH Barentsnight Fleur-De-Lis TT. Owner(s): 
Amanda Barrett/Lynn Barrett/Christine Ann Robinson. Handler: Amanda Barrett 

 

P774  Border Collie. Aaa'S Sporty Wylee Bug CD PCD BN RE BCAT CGCA CGCU TKI. PAL282850. 
4/26/2019. Breeder(s): Unassigned. Unknown-Unknown. Owner(s): Angel Henderson. Handler: 
Angel Henderson 

 

P775  Cardigan Welsh Corgi. CH RACH Xiv Karat Liberace CD PCD BN RM4 RAE5 FDC CGCA CGCU. 
DN56939101. 1/8/2019. Breeder(s): Sherri Hurst. GCHS CH Aubrey's Mystery Date For Xiv 
Karat-CH Xiv Karat Go Where Your Heart Takes You. Owner(s): Rebecca Lynn Voegtlin/Sherri 
Hurst. Handler: Rebecca Voegtlin 

 

P776  Border Collie. O'My! Salty Lil' Beach PCD BN RI OA NAJ NF FCAT SWN SCA SIA SEA CGC TKA. 
DN64440802. 8/27/2020. Breeder(s): Katy Chadwick. CH Legacy's Sweetwater Blue CD BN RA 
PT OA NAJ OF FCAT DE DMX DDSE TKI-CH Harbormist Amaretto Sunrise Crush RN BCAT ACT1 
DSA CGCA CGCU. Owner(s): Mary Keenan. Handler: Mary Keenan 

 

P777  Vizsla. Nosam's Aspen Fall Forest CD PCD BN GN RM2 RAE2 DCAT CGCA CGCU TKN ATT. 
SS29483502. 8/25/2021. Breeder(s): Sierra N Combs. Ck All Up Honor SH-Nosam's Just Because 
You Can JH. Owner(s): Christine M. McKelvey. Handler: Chris McKelvey 

 

P778  Golden Retriever. Grapevine's Water Under The Bridge PCD BN RA. SS31042303. 12/18/2021. 
Breeder(s): Jamie Bell. VCCH OTCH6 POC The Rosehill Connection UDX9 PUDX2 OGM VER MH 
MXB MJB CGC TKA-Highroller I'M No Angel Fish @ Grapevine CD SH. Owner(s): Jean Grant 
Haugland. Handler: Jean Haugland 

 

P779  Akita. Kaizen's Vanilla Wrapper CD PCD BN RI FDC CA BCAT CGCA CGCU TKA ATT VHMA. 
WS74596203. 9/5/2021. Breeder(s): Angel Swift/Nicole McCagg. GCHG CH Okami's Consider It 
Done RN CGCA CGCU TKA-Kaizen's Spot On BCAT. Owner(s): Jane Yates/Elea Warf/Angel Swift. 
Handler: Jane Yates 

 

P780  Dachshund. CH Tarlyn's Emperor Fillip Ms CD PCD BN RE TD FDC JE FCAT SWN SEA THDN 
RATN CGCA CGCU TKI ATT BN-V CD-V FITS. HP60931003. 8/20/2020. Breeder(s): Tara 
Hartman/Sandra Krieger/Paige Hartman. CH Dynadaux Ready Set Let's Roll Ms-CH Tarlyn's 
Naughty By Nature Ms. Owner(s): Kim Seipel/Tara Hartman/Sandra Krieger/Paige Hartman. 
Handler: Kim Seipel 

 

P781  Border Collie. Patriots Red White And Purple Haze PCD BN RM DCAT. DN61101203. 
12/20/2019. Breeder(s): Andrew Poling. Solar Rays On Rainy Days-Mfr Tundra. Owner(s): Leslie 
J Johanson/Shelby H Codde. Handler: Leslie J Johanson 

 

P782  Collie. GCH CH RACH Halcyon Days The Forth Be With Ewe CD PCD RM3 RAE3 HSAds HSBd 
HSDs HIAds HIDs HXAds SWN SCA SBA THDA CGCA TKP. DN51384101. 10/6/2017. Breeder(s): 
Eileen Mason/Kim R Broster/Ruby Sisk/Jan M Lewis. GCH CH Halcyon Days March Forth BN RE 
HSAds HSBd HIAs THDA CGC TKN-Halcyon Days Cadenza Courante RN THD CGC TKN. Owner(s): 
Kim R Broster/Ruby Sisk/Eileen Mason. Handler: Kim Broster 

 

 
 
 



28 
 

Novice/Preferred Novice Class Placements 
        

 Armband#  Score  Breed  

 
1st 

      

 
2nd 

      

 
3rd 

      

 
4th 

      

 
5th 

      

 
6th 

      

 
7th 

      

 
8th 

      

 
9th 

      

 
10th 

      

 
Novice/Preferred Novice Competition Points per ring:  

Saturday – Novice & Preferred Novice: 
  Ring #2 = 170 points  Ring #7 = 170 points 

 Sunday - Novice:   Ring #2 = 30 points  Ring #7 = 170 points 
    Total for Novice = 200 points 
 Sunday – Preferred Novice:  
  Ring #7 = 200 
 
Total Novice Competition Points after 3 runs/groups: 540 points 
 
To Win – let us understand – is not necessarily limited to bringing home the blue ribbon. It is developing your 
potential and using it for a purpose that makes you happy. It is leaving your all‐too‐familiar comfort zone and 
striving for more than you thought you could achieve. It is putting forth the kind of effort that makes you proud 
to sign your name to your work. Winning is doing your personal best. 

Jane Savoie – That Winning Feeling 



29 
 

Open/Preferred Open Class Exhibitors 
 

801 8" Pembroke Welsh Corgi. GCH CH Highgrove Hey Bartender UD BN TD2 HSAds NF CGC TKN. 
DN63543401. 7/28/2020. Breeder(s): Barbara Hughes. Trehilyn Dont Hold Back-Highgrove 
Florentina. Owner(s): Amy Balchum/Barbara Hughes. Handler: Amy Balchum 

 

802 8" Norwich Terrier. CH Maystar's Three Dog Night UD BN RN. RN34622701. 2/28/2020. 
Breeder(s): Dr. Frank James Bossong/Sharon Curry/Sandy Hamilton. GCH CH Ragus Mr 
OO'Seven-Maystar's Pebbles Nachtmusik. Owner(s): Brigette Gheno. Handler: Brigette Gheno 

 

803 8" Papillon. Topflite Ladymagic The Coach CDX PCD BN GO. TS39917503. 6/20/2018. Breeder(s): 
Margaret Zacher/Sandra L Schumacher. GCHP CH Valifyre Freespirit Icy Sparks-GCH CH 
Ladymagic Arkeno Fashionista. Owner(s): Sharon Jordan/Sandra Schumacher/Margaret Zacher. 
Handler: Sharon Smith Jordan 

 

804 10" Australian Terrier. RACH Christhill Izzydora De Coachella CDX PCD BN GO RM6 RAE2 FDC CGC 
TKN. RN31136402. 5/3/2017. Breeder(s): Kreg B Hill/William I Christensen. GCHG CH Abq San 
Isidro Christhill-GCHB CH Christhill Coachella CDX PCDX BN GN RM2 RAE2 CGC TKN. Owner(s): 
William I Christensen/Kreg B Hill. Handler: Kreg B Hill 

 

805 10" Australian Terrier. GCH CH Temora All In CDX BN. RN33785501. 4/26/2019. Breeder(s): Julie 
Seaton/Jennifer Sousa/Vicki McKee/Jacqueline Johnson/Terri Steinmetz. CH Temora Remember 
Me-Benayr Geste Amira Image. Owner(s): Dana Nelson. Handler: Dana Nelson 

 

806 10" Beagle. Windkist Here Comes Betty CDX PCD BN. HP54597901. 9/29/2017. Breeder(s): Leah 
Bertagnolli/Kayla Bertagnolli. CH Windkist Wilderness What About Bob-CH Windkist The Latest 
From Paris. Owner(s): Karlene Brumfield/Paul Brumfield. Handler: Karlene Brumfield 

 

807 10" Papillon. CH MACH3 Topflite Nanrich Shakin Not Stirred CDX BN MXG MJG CGC TKI. 
TS42023905. 2/23/2019. Breeder(s): Kay Detampel/Richard Lopaschuk/Nancy 
Lopaschuk/Sandra L Schumacher. CH MACH8 Topflite Vega Hear Me Roar UD PCD BN RE MXC2 
PAD MJB3 PJD NF CGC TKP-Nanrich Topflite Sky's The Limit. Owner(s): Kay Detampel/Cassie 
Enea. Handler: Kay Detampel 

 

808 12" All American Dog. RACH Leash Free Living's Mandatory Party UD RM2 RAE2 CGC TKN. 
MA69414001. 10/28/2017. Breeder(s): Unassigned. Unknown-Unknown. Owner(s): Samantha 
Miyamoto/Craig Miyamoto. Handler: Samantha Miyamoto 

 

809 14"" Miniature American Shepherd. Kaen Don'T Blink CDX RI CGC TKN. DN56695901. 8/16/2018. 
Breeder(s): Karri Weathers. K Family Hank-K Family Lily Bell. Owner(s): Virginia Collins. Handler: 
Virginia Collins 

 

810 16" Border Collie. RACH Norwood's Make My Heart Skip A Beat CDX PCDX BN RM3 RAE2 HSAs 
HSBs HIAd HSAdM HSBdM NA NAJ NF. DN47196205. 9/6/2016. Breeder(s): Joyce Norris/Janice 
A Miller. MACH Grand Oakes Texas Two-Step MXC MJC OF-OTCH HC MACH2 Norwood's Crazy 
About Ewe UDX9 OGM VER RAE HSAds HSBd HIAs HIBd HXDs HXAdMsM HXBdM MXG MJG 
MXP MJP MXF T2B. Owner(s): Kristine Hurst. Handler: Kristine Hurst 

 

811 16" Border Collie. CH Top Notch Drippin In Finesse CDX BN GO RA CGC TKI FITG. DN58317505. 
6/4/2019. Breeder(s): Angela Efinger. GCHG CH Avatar Bayshore Now You See Me RN PT OA 
OAJ NF CA BCAT ACT2 DJ CGCA CGCU TKP-GCH CH Top Notch Shadow Kissed RN CGCA. 
Owner(s): Diane Ashley/Angela Efinger. Handler: Diane Ashley 

 

 



30 
 

Open/Preferred Open Class Exhibitors, cont’d 
 
812 16" Border Collie. RACH Karma's What Comes Around CDX BN RM3 RAE2 OA NAJ OF CA FCAT 

SWN RATN DE DM DDSE CGC. PAL267256. 2/17/2015. Breeder(s): Unassigned. Unknown-
Unknown. Owner(s): Jennifer Strayer. Handler: Jennifer Strayer 

 

813 16" Border Collie. Rising Star's Rhinestone Cowgirl CDX NA NAJ TKN. DN57786502. 4/18/2019. 
Breeder(s): Jessica Aniskoff. CH Jule Too's Mystic Wild At Heart BCAT-GCH CH Rising Star's 
Moonlit Affair CDX. Owner(s): Laurie Robado. Handler: Laurie Robado 

 

814 16" All American Dog. Corley's A Taste Of Honey UD. MA88526001. 11/22/2018. Breeder(s): 
Unassigned. Unknown-Unknown. Owner(s): Peter McCafferty/Mary Lynn McCafferty. Handler: 
Peter McCafferty 

 

815 18" Australian Shepherd. Unchained Melody Wait For Me CDX RE MX MXJ MXF DCAT. PAL274895. 
7/4/2017. Breeder(s): Unassigned. Unknown-Unknown. Owner(s): Mary Beth Backstrom. 
Handler: Mary Beth Backstrom 

 

816 18" Portuguese Water Dog. GCHB CH Kalista's What A Catch CDX RE OA OAJ OF TKI. WS55347605. 
10/13/2016. Breeder(s): Linda K Hunt. CH Kalista's G Major-GCH CH Kalista's Quite The Catch. 
Owner(s): Nicole Bearman/Linda K Hunt. Handler: Nicole Bearman 

 

817 18" Border Collie. On The Lamb Skye IICDX. DN68449305. 9/17/2021. Breeder(s): Robin Elliott. HC 
Arian Gar Ace The Bat Hound  HXAs HXBs-Star VIII HSAs HSBs HXAs FDC CGC. Owner(s): Shea 
Hughes-Gorman/Robin Elliott. Handler: Shea Huges-Gorman 

 

818 18" Golden Retriever. Tanbark's Que Sera Sera CDX. SS04100601. 12/22/2017. Breeder(s): Yvonne 
M Piefer. OTCH Sunsplash No Free Time UDX31 OGM RE OA OAJ NAP NJP-Tanbark's Get Back 
Jo. Owner(s): Yvonne M Piefer. Handler: Yvonne M Piefer 

 

819 20" Golden Retriever. RACH Southfork's Let's Have A Party CDX BN GN RM2 RAE2 FDC OA OAJ OF 
BCAT RATCH DM DS CGCA CGCU TKN ATT VHMA VHMP. SS27737601. 6/25/2021. Breeder(s): 
Dennis Laha. Topbrass Semper Running Blind MH-Topbrass Splash Of Brandi MH. Owner(s): 
Ryan Eder/Sarah Blumenfeld. Handler: Sarah Blumenfeld 

 

820 20" Border Collie. Trinity's And The Story Unfolds CDX PCD BN RM2 RAE AX AXJ OF. DN48093303. 
8/24/2016. Breeder(s): Brianne Elizabeth Farr/Kyle Heather Henisey. CH RACH Powerhouse 
Cash It All In UDX OM1 BN GN GO RM2 RAE3 HSAs AX AXJ OF XFP CA DS DJ CGCA-RNC MACH 
RACH Powerhouse Happily Ever After CDX PCD BN GN RM3 RAE4 PT MXB MJB MXP MJP XF DJ 
CGCA. Owner(s): Brianne Elizabeth Farr. Handler: Brianne Farr 

 

821 20" Rottweiler. GCH CH Ivoss Mysterious Ways CDX RE CGC. WS51587002. 9/22/2015. Breeder(s): 
Diane Voss DVM/Cathleen Bennett. GCH CH Ivoss Here Comes The Son-Ivoss She's Cold As Ice. 
Owner(s): Thomas Maturski/Elizabeth Maturski. Handler: Elizabeth Maturski 

 

822 20" Border Collie. Norwood's Can Ewe Keep Up CDX RM RAE HSAd HSBd AX OAJ XF TKN. 
DN66641705. 3/13/2021. Breeder(s): Joyce A Norris. Czechmate Bandit Maximus MX MXB MXJ 
MJB MFB T2B3-Norwood's Ewe Make Me Quiver CDX RE AX AXJ OF TKI. Owner(s): Emily Scott. 
Handler: Emily Scott 

 

823 20" Border Collie. Starfire's Tsunami UD PCD GO HSAds HSBds HXAds HXBds NA. DN62852301. 
6/7/2020. Breeder(s): Jane Johnson. B'Sweet Dak OA AXJ-OTCH HC Starfire's As The Story Goes 
UDX4 PUTD OM6 GN VER RM RAE HSAds HSBs HXAds HXBds MX MXJ OF. Owner(s): Jane C 
Johnson. Handler: Jane Johnson 

 



31 
 

Open/Preferred Open Class Exhibitors, cont’d 
 
824 20" Border Collie. Shadewood's Light It Up! CDX BN RA FDC AX AXJ MXF BCAT DS CGC TKP. 

DN54376005. 5/13/2018. Breeder(s): Harriet Pittman. Mick XII-Shadewood's Hot Chili Peppers 
NFP CGC TKN. Owner(s): Nancy Lech. Handler: Nancy Lech 

 

825 20" Golden Retriever. High Times Squeeze The Day UD SH. SS13835507. 8/5/2019. Breeder(s): 
John Miner/Nancy Miner. Brassfire's Cowboy Casanova CDX MH-High Times Magicgold Play's To 
Win MH. Owner(s): Sharri Sibert. Handler: Sharri Sibert 

 

826 20" Border Collie. Bonnie XCDX RM CGC. DN53272601. 8/13/2017. Breeder(s): Helen Rieck-Nelson. 
Bolt-Jackie Nelson. Owner(s): Rhona Lee Magni. Handler: Rhona Magni 

 

827 20" Golden Retriever. Kanosak's Lets Make Us Proud UD GN GO RA OA OAJ CGC TKI. SS17263001. 
2/26/2020. Breeder(s): Nancy Youngen/Ronnie Bizer. Wingate's Purple Rain On Kanosak UD BN 
GO RI AX AXJ BCAT CGC-OTCH2 Kanosaks Pretty In Pink UDX4 OM7 BN GN RAE MX MXB MXJ 
MJB NF T2B DCAT CCA RATM DS CGC TKN. Owner(s): Nancy Youngen/Ronnie Bizer. Handler: 
Nancy Youngen 

 

828 22" Rottweiler. Kanosak-Valeo's Just 2cu Smile CDX BN GN GO RE MXP2 MJP2 BCAT. 
WS61270401. 6/11/2018. Breeder(s): Janet Russell/Ronnie Bizer/Catherine Fleury. GCH CH 
Stoneridge Honorable Tycoon Of Xmark RN CGC-CH Kanosak's As Good As It Gets CDX PCD BN 
GN GO RA CGC. Owner(s): Catherine Fleury/Ronnie Bizer. Handler: Cathy Fleury 

 

829 22" Labrador Retriever. Maranatha's Yo Baby, What's Up? CDX RA. SS13857309. 7/27/2019. 
Breeder(s): June Cawood. Luking Good JH-Maranathas Phidler On The Roof. Owner(s): Dena M 
Hudson. Handler: Dena M Hudson 

 

830 22" Golden Retriever. Prism's See Her Walkin' Down That Street UD BN SCN SBN CGC. 
SS21126409. 9/3/2020. Breeder(s): Robin R Bowen. CH Prism's Neat, No Ice RN-Prism's Sweet 
As... RN SH. Owner(s): Hon. Jinny Jervey/David Harris. Handler: Jinny Jervey 

 

831 22" Poodle. Bowman's Canis Unum Kona Ex Maxximus Et Bailey UD PCDX BN GO CGC. 
PR21345301. 11/10/2018. Breeder(s): Deborah C Bowman. Dashalors Maxximus Blue Adonis 
CGCA-Bowman's Bailey's Midnight Skye CGC. Owner(s): Kevin Elward/Gene Crocker. Handler: 
Kevin Elward 

 

832 22" Border Collie. Supercharged CDX RN HSAs TKN. DN56865201. 4/19/2018. Breeder(s): Pam 
Davies. Gile-Llangwm Ceri. Owner(s): Kimberly Somjen. Handler: Kim Somjen 

 

833 22" Golden Retriever. Haugse's Nash CDX BN GN CGCA. SS10288407. 1/9/2019. Breeder(s): 
Rebecca Fenstermaker. Wysteria Hill Goldens Braxtin Archer-Lake Country Harper Quinn. 
Owner(s): Natalie A Haugse. Handler: Natalie Haugse 

 

834 22" Belgian Tervuren. CH Kanna's Day At The Beach CDX RE HSAd FDC MX MXJ MJB MXF CA CGCA 
TKE ATT. DN62313802. 5/29/2020. Breeder(s): Rebecca Grinsell/Angela Lynn Grinsell. GCHG CH 
Jagger Du Pays Des Sept Vallees CD TD CGC-GCH CH MACH Kanna's Night To Shine CDX RE HSAs 
FDC MXB MJS MFB TQX T2B3 CA BCAT DSA AS HDJ CGC TKP ATT. Owner(s): Rebecca 
Grinsell/Angela Lynn Grinsell. Handler: Rebecca Grinsell 

 

835 22" Golden Retriever. CH Pebble Creek Lakesyde Blu Us Away At Four Seasons CDX BN RI. 
SS13005010. 6/3/2019. Breeder(s): J Douglas Hippler/Susan Hippler. GCH CH Shyan's Blu 
Christmas-GCH CH Lakesyde And That's The Truth. Owner(s): Sabrina Prim/Susan Hippler/J 
Douglas Hippler/Cortney Corral. Handler: Sabrina Prim 

 



32 
 

Open/Preferred Open Class Exhibitors, cont’d 
 
836 22" St. Bernard. RACH Swissmiss Shayna Snowflake CDX BN RM4 RAE2 FDC MXP AJP MFPB BCAT 

SWN RATN CGCA CGCU TKP ATT. PAL271743. 8/17/2017. Breeder(s): Unassigned. Unknown-
Unknown. Owner(s): Sarah Friedlander. Handler: Sarah Friedlander 

 

837 22" Border Collie. O'My! Take Another Shot CDX RE OA OAJ NF CA BCAT. DN67603401. 6/1/2021. 
Breeder(s): Katy Chadwick. Wescot's How Do You Like Me Now RE AX AXJ MXP MJP OF CA BCAT 
SCN-GCH CH Harbormist Dare To Dream RN OA OAJ NF. Owner(s): Savanna Hicks/Katy 
Chadwick. Handler: Savanna Hicks 

 

P838 24" German Shepherd Dog. RACH Richter Von Sequoyah Haus CDX PCDX BN RM6 RAE3 FDC 
SWME SHDN CGCA CGCU TKI. DN48255602. 11/23/2016. Breeder(s): Shari Steven/Sherle 
Thompson. Cero Jivo-Cora Z Chodskeho Kralovstvi. Owner(s): Sharon Everson. Handler: Sharon 
Everson 

 

839 24" German Wirehaired Pointer. GCH CH Double D's Starfruit In A Space Suit CDX BN GN RE MH 
FDC NA NAJ NF CA DCAT RATO CGCA CGCU TKE ATT. SS20505507. 6/28/2020. Breeder(s): 
Deanna Donohue/Billie Elizabeth Green/Angela E Johnson/Joyce Wilkinson. GCHB CH Double D 
Reece Love'N Life At Rnr CD RE JH CGC TKI-GCHG CH Highfield Heywire Reece Best Of The Best 
At Dd'S JH. Owner(s): Ariel Wolf/Deanna Donohue. Handler: Ariel Wolf 

 

840 24" Rottweiler. GCH CH High Hills Quite The Qharacter V Baar CDX BN RN. WS60581802. 
3/6/2018. Breeder(s): Lois C Montgomery. GCHG CH Baar's Oh, The Places You'Ll Go! UD BN GO 
RE HT-CH High Hills Lovin Life. Owner(s): Aubyn Stelmach/Ann Callahan/Lois C Montgomery. 
Handler: Aubyn Stelmach 

 

841 24" Golden Retriever. Northwind's White Lightening CDX PCD BN GN RAE JH TKI. SR97343102. 
1/25/2017. Breeder(s): Judy L Rathbun. Pemberley's A Walk In The Woods CDX BN GN RAE MH-
Webshire's Dream Catcher BN RN MH. Owner(s): Judy L Rathbun. Handler: Judy Rathburn 

 

842 24" Labrador Retriever. Fowl Play's And The Thunder Rolls CDX PCDX BN RE TKI. SS04375705. 
2/25/2018. Breeder(s): Nathan A Atkinson. Praire Peak Road Greater MH QA2-Ghostryder Bix 
Molly B MH. Owner(s): Tawnya Lichtenwalter. Handler: Tawnya Lichtenwalter 

 

843 24" German Shepherd Dog. Athena Proctor CDX RM2 RAE2. PAL272616. 7/6/2017. Breeder(s): 
Unassigned. Unknown-Unknown. Owner(s): Tina Proctor. Handler: Tina Proctor 

 

844 26" Doberman Pinscher. CH Radiant Legend Of The Heart V Goldgrove CDX PUTD GN GO. 
WS60091702. 2/15/2018. Breeder(s): Mary Ann Byrns. GCHB CH Legendale Abound Of 
Goldgrove-GCH CH Van Orman's C-Lebrity Of Radiant RA CAA BCAT DM DSX2 ASA CGCA TKA. 
Owner(s): Cynthia Yoshida/Sharon Pflueger/Mary Ann Byrns. Handler: Cynthia Yoshida Heal 

 

845 26" Poodle. Cosmic Caliber's Galactic Knight CDX RM RAE OA NAJ OF CA DCAT CGCA CGCU TKA. 
PR21656406. 3/8/2019. Breeder(s): Jordan Burns. Crystal Creek's Infernal Majesty By Roemer 
CGC TKN-Zenon's Super Nova Girl TKN. Owner(s): Jacquelyn Rudisill. Handler: Jacquelyn Rudisill 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



33 
 

Open/Preferred Open Class Placements 
 
                       Armband #                                Score                                      Breed  

 
1st 

      

 
2nd 

      

 
3rd 

      

 
4th 

      

 
5th 

      

 
6th 

      

 
7th 

      

 
8th 

      

 
9th 

      

 
10th 

      

 
 
Open Competition Points per ring:  
 Saturday:  Ring #3 = 200 points 
 Sunday:  Ring #3 = 200 points  Ring #6 = 200 points 
 
Total Open Competition Points after 3 runs: 600 points 
 
 

Dogs have given us their absolute all. We are the center of their universe. We are the 
focus of their love and faith, and trust. They serve us in return for scraps. It is, without a 
doubt, the best deal man has ever made. 

 – Roger A. Caras 

 
 



34 
 

Utility/Preferred Utility Class Exhibitors 
 

901 4" Dachshund. Dominos I'M A Pretty Big Dill Mwcp UD RE. HP57442404. 3/26/2019. Breeder(s): 
Melissa M Keshlear. Dominos V Wyreteck Ace Of Hearts Mwd-CH Dominos Aphradotty Mp. 
Owner(s): Annette Sizemore/Sarah Saddoris. Handler: Annette Sizemore 

 

902 4" Norwich Terrier. CH Maystar's Charlotte Roo Of Shonleh UD PCDX RE. RN28531501. 
9/14/2015. Breeder(s): Brigette Gheno. CH Shonleh Keleven Krugerand-CH Maystar's Maggie 
May CD PCD RA JE. Owner(s): Brigette Gheno. Handler: Brigette Gheno 

 

903 4" Shih Tzu. RACH Hallmark Jolei Hot On The Trail Tova VCD3 UDX4 OM5 BN RM4 RAE4 FDC 
MXP3 MXPB MJP2 XF MFP CGC TKE. TS28751003. 7/4/2015. Breeder(s): Luke Ehricht/Diane 
Ehricht. GCHG CH Hallmark Jolei Bells Will Be Ringing-CH Hallmark Jolei Stephanie Powers. 
Owner(s): Judy E Harding/Thomas R Harding. Handler: Judy Harding 

 

904 4" Dachshund. TC Hathor Farm's Lucknow My Chanel Mw VCD4 OM1 VER RE TDU NA NAJ NF JE 
BCAT SWN RATM CGC TKN. HP51228703. 3/15/2016. Breeder(s): Dr. Jean M Dieden. GCHS CH 
Rosethorn Globe-Trotter Mw-DC Hathor Farm's Down To The Wire RN TD MXE6 SXE5 JXE EE4 
CA CGC. Owner(s): Stephany Monteleone. Handler: Stephany Monteleone 

 

905 8" Pembroke Welsh Corgi. CH Highgrove Crystal Clear VCD2 UDX4 PCD OM3 BN RA VST HSAds 
AX AXJ XF CGC. DN52934401. 1/31/2018. Breeder(s): Barbara Hughes. CH Highgrove Victory 
Lap HSAd NAJ NF THDN CGC TKA-CH Highgrove Clear As Day. Owner(s): Amy Balchum/Barbara 
Hughes. Handler: Amy Balchum 

 

906 8" Chihuahua. Uneke's Remember Selena UD GO. TS42285002. 1/12/2019. Breeder(s): Jacob 
Jessee. Kinsey N Uneke's Straight Out Of Oz-Uneke's Blood Reign. Owner(s): Nancy Muller. 
Handler: Nancy Muller 

 

907 8" All American Dog. Abby Sax UD BN NAJ CGCA CGCU TKE. MA70772901. 5/11/2016. Breeder(s): 
Unassigned. Unknown-Unknown. Owner(s): Shirley M Sax/Ronald James Sax. Handler: Shirley 
Sax 

 

908 10" Australian Terrier. GCHB CH RACH2 Christhill First Lady Marie Geneva UDX PCDX OM1 BN GN 
RM9 RAE7 FDC CGC TKN. RN26378602. 1/11/2014. Breeder(s): Kreg B Hill/William I 
Christensen. GCHB CH Christhill Morongo-GCHS CH P.S. Phoebe Ii Christhill. Owner(s): Kreg B 
Hill/Dr. William I Christensen. Handler: Kreg B Hill 

 

909 10" Havanese. GCHB CH Amavi V Yayas Happy Days At Wildwood UDX GO CGC. TS36888302. 
1/25/2018. Breeder(s): Courtnie Matthew/Bridgette Callahan. GCH CH Yaya's Sharp Dressed 
Man-CH Yaya's Mint Julep. Owner(s): Jean Lundholm. Handler: Jean Lundholm 

 

910 10" Papillon. Princess Sophia Of Summerview Hills UD BN RI CGC. TS40793403. 11/23/2018. 
Breeder(s): Deborah Lee Telemeco. Tony T's Nicolo Bello-Li'L Miss Gypsy Bumblebee. Owner(s): 
Marlene Binder. Handler: Marlene Binder 

 

P911 12" All American Dog. RACH Black Pepper White Paws CDX PUDX BN RM3 RAE2 DCAT SCN SIN 
SEN CGCA CGCU TKN ATT. MA54573101. 1/30/2017. Breeder(s): Unassigned. Unknown-
Unknown. Owner(s): Victoria Roush. Handler: Victoria Roush 

 

912 14" Poodle. MACH Darkover Hope Springs Eternal UDX OM1 BN RN MXB MJB MXF T2B ACT1 SWN 
TKN. PR19657803. 11/24/2016. Breeder(s): Dorothy Lynne Wroblewski. Paean's Steely Dan At 
Darkover-Paean Starry Starry Night. Owner(s): Barbara J Coe. Handler: Barbara Coe 

 

 



35 
 

Utility/Preferred Utility Class Exhibitors, cont’d 
 

913 14" Cocker Spaniel. Krismyth Strike Up The Band UD BN GO. SR93573203. 4/15/2016. Breeder(s): 
Kristi A Ahlquist. GCHS CH Homespun's Winchester CGC-CH Serene Krismyth Surprise. 
Owner(s): Diane Partlow. Handler: Diane Partlow 

 

914 14" Cocker Spaniel. Juhl's Enchanted Liaison UD OM1 BN CGC. SR89656301. 7/24/2015. 
Breeder(s): Sheryl Juhl. CH Gazon Dangerous Liason UDX5 PCDX OM4 VER-Gazon One 
Enchanted Evening UDX2 OM3 VER THD CGC. Owner(s): Sheryl Juhl. Handler: Sheryl Juhl 

 

915 16" Keeshond. GCH CH MACH4 Keepsake She's Got Rhythm UD BN GN RM RAE MXS2 MJG2 MFS 
TQX T2B3 FCAT RATN ATT. NP42988401. 4/27/2016. Breeder(s): Margaret Bissell. GCH CH 
Vista's Good Vibrations-Keepsake Burning Desire CDX MX MXS MXJ MJB. Owner(s): Jean 
Munger. Handler: Jean Munger 

 

916 16" Keeshond. FreedKees A Little Piece of Eternity UD PCDX BN. PAL263730. 9/22/2013. 
Breeder(s): Unassigned. Unknown-Unknown. Owner(s): Lisa Mueller/Richard Mueller. Handler: 
Lisa Mueller 

 

917 18" Border Collie. Companion's Bright Morning Star UD PUTD BN VER RN AX AXJ CGC. 
DN49483904. 3/20/2017. Breeder(s): Renea Windley. CH Companion's Next Big Thing With 
Infinity-CH Companion's Reasons To Believe. Owner(s): Maria Ralph Orlando/Lee Hulett. 
Handler: Maria Orlando 

 

918 18" Border Collie. Clever K9's She's My Kind Of Rain UD BN RM OA OAJ XF. DN50182205. 
5/26/2017. Breeder(s): Michael Scripko. OTCH2 Katwalk's Don'T Blink UDX5 OGM BN RM2 RAE 
AX AXJ XF-Whim AX AXJ XF. Owner(s): Ann Marie Scripko. Handler: Ann Marie Scripko 

 

919 18" Border Collie. Sportingfield's Mia Majestic Amico UD PCDX GO CGCA TKI. DN46234201. 
4/16/2016. Breeder(s): Dionne Butt Einck/Ronni Delay. CH Strange To Say Di Sutri-Majestic 
Queilen O' Sportingfield. Owner(s): Christine S Strickland. Handler: Christine Strickland 

 

920 18" Puli. CH Wyldmor The Wooden Prince At Bartok UD BN GO PT AX AXJ OF. DN57700402. 
4/20/2019. Breeder(s): Patty Anspach/Sabrina Prim. CH Bubbleton Thunderstruck-GCH CH 
Wyldmor Cast A Spell FDC. Owner(s): Nancy C Kelly. Handler: Nancy Kelly 

 

P921 20" Golden Retriever. RACH2 Topbrass Code Of Honor UDX5 PUTD OM3 BN GO VER RM5 RAE5 SH 
MXP2 MJP3 MJPB MFP DS CGC TKP. SR73902205. 7/15/2012. Breeder(s): Jackie 
Mertens/Clarke E Pauly. AFC OTCH Topbrass Caleb UDX OM3-Topbrass Fj-40 MH. Owner(s): 
Karyn Angel. Handler: Karyn Angel 

 

922 20" All American Dog. Trumpet's Call To Victory UDX2 BN RE AX AXJ ACT2 CGC TKA. MA46943601. 
11/14/2015. Breeder(s): Unassigned. Unknown-Unknown. Owner(s): Maria Orlando/Ralph 
Orlando/Victory Hulett. Handler: Ralph Orlando 

 

923 20" Australian Shepherd. Mandalays Touched By An Angel UD PCDX BN GN GO RE SWA SCNE CGC 
TKI. DN50059605. 4/23/2017. Breeder(s): Helen Bergold/Sheila E Hall/Jennifer Young. Northbay 
Summit Cut The Mustard-Madalays Sizzling Sensation. Owner(s): Barbara Ann Layton. Handler: 
Barbara Layton 

 

924 20" Australian Shepherd. Sunfire's Bet Ewe Get Spring Fever UD BN SWA CGC TKN. DN49334208. 
2/5/2017. Breeder(s): David C Clayton/Sherrie Scott/Katelyn Scott Peart. CH Rondolay's 
Moonglow Mystique-Spring Fever's Bet On Black HSAsc HIAds HXAd. Owner(s): Christy Layton 
DVM/Susan Landry Whiticar. Handler: Christy Layton 

 



36 
 

Utility/Preferred Utility Class Exhibitors, cont’d 
 

925 20" Border Collie. Czechmate Can'T Fight Fate UDX OM1 RN. DN51096507. 8/22/2017. Breeder(s): 
Lisa M Pruka. G.Iq Double Dealin HSBd AX MXJ-Czechmate I'Ll Have Another PT. Owner(s): 
Kathleen Walker. Handler: Kathleen Walker 

 

926 20" Border Collie. RACH2 Velocity M-M Cinnamon Girl UD PCDX RM6 RAE5 FDC NA NF ACT2 CGCA 
CGCU TKE FITG. DN56837108. 2/1/2019. Breeder(s): Julie Calderon. M-M-Flynt CGC TKI-Crl 
Bella Rose. Owner(s): Maggie Pogue. Handler: Maggie Pogue 

 

927 20" Vizsla. CH Regal Point Poquito Pasilla Chile UD SWA SCE SIE SBE SHDA. SS11478201. 
4/20/2019. Breeder(s): Stephen Sullivan/Mallory Galatzer-Levy/Wendy Russell/Debbie Sullivan. 
FC AFC Southwind's Nothin Runs Like A Deere-CH Widdershins Magickal Skye At Regal Point JH 
DS. Owner(s): Maria Zucconi/Harold Zucconi/Ricardo Renteria. Handler: Maria Zucconi 

 

928 20" Border Collie. CH Bolser For Flocks Sake UD OM1 BN RM AX AXJ XF DJ DN CGC. DN60783402. 
12/12/2019. Breeder(s): Anne Duff/Megan E Harrison. RNC TC OTCH12 AGCH MACH5 PACH 
RACH Norwood Color Me Zayne UDX13 OGM RM4 RAE3 HSAd HSBd HXAd HXBd MXC PDS MJC 
PJS MJPB PAX MFG TQX T2B5-GCH CH MACH PACH Borderpatrol's Wild Child HSAds MXB MJS 
MXP3 MXPB MJP3 MJPB PAX. Owner(s): Rebecca Erickson/Bruce Nelson. Handler: Rebecca 
Erickson 

 

929 20" Golden Retriever. Twincreek's Sizzle UD OM1. SS24922107. 1/28/2021. Breeder(s): Tamara 
Woodrow/Joe Smithberger/Linda Smithberger. CH OTCH10 Morgen's Lil' Bit Of Skyefire VCD2 
UDX11 OGM RN MH AX AXJ-Twincreek's Slow Boat To China UDX BN GN RE MH DS. Owner(s): 
Lynn K Bauer. Handler: Lynn Bauer 

 

930 20" Labrador Retriever. RACH Kanati's Filling My Heart's Desire UD PCD BN GN GO RM2 RAE2 NA 
OF. SS20272206. 7/28/2020. Breeder(s): Glenda Mitchell. Kanatis Willing And Abel MH-Kanati's 
Ain'T No Holla Back Girl. Owner(s): Cathleen Ann Caballero. Handler: Cathleen Caballero 

 

931 22" Golden Retriever. RACH Almost Heavens Hopeful Promise UD GO RM3 RAE3 CGC TKI. 
SS07055407. 7/17/2018. Breeder(s): Thomas Ditty. Pgf Stoik The Vast-Almost Heavens Grace. 
Owner(s): Debra Ann McNamee. Handler: Debra McNamee 

 

932 22" Golden Retriever. Twincreek's Black Tie Affair UD BN RM2 RAE2 NA NAJ CCA CGCA CGCU TKI 
VHMA. SR98492503. 4/7/2017. Breeder(s): Tamara Ann Woodrow. GCH CH Richwood Wing-T 
Workin' Like A Dog CD MH-Twincreek's Slow Boat To China UDX BN GN RE MH DS. Owner(s): 
Angela Profitt. Handler: Angela Profitt 

 

933 22" Australian Shepherd. Tinseltown Blue Ice UD OM1 BN. DN58158307. 3/1/2019. Breeder(s): 
John Warner/Paddy Warner/Wendy Waggoner. GCHB CH Spring Fever Rock Paper Scissors CGC-
Baywinds Watch Her Strut UDX OM1 HT. Owner(s): Charlotte Gatz. Handler: Charlotte Gatz 

 

934 22" German Shorthaired Pointer. Crystal's Apple Tart UDX PCD OM1 BN RE MX MXJ MXF T2B 
BCAT ACT1 ACT1J RATS CGC TKI. SS01871710. 10/13/2017. Breeder(s): Judith Zeigler. DC AFC 
Friedelsheim's Freight Train Mason MH-Crystal's Blackberry Briar MH FDC. Owner(s): Eleanor 
O'Connor. Handler: Eleanor O'Connor 

 

935 22" Golden Retriever. Kanosak Glitter In The Air UD PCD OM1 BN GN GO RI MX MXB MXJ MJB XF 
T2B CGC TKN. SS00184002. 6/25/2017. Breeder(s): Ronnie Bizer. CH Rhythm's Dat Knight On 
Bourbon St. VCD3 UDX BN RE TKI-PACH Kanosak's Mountain Call BN RA MX MXJ MXP5 MXPS 
MJP5 MJPS PAX OFP T2B T2BP CGC TKN. Owner(s): Francene Andresen. Handler: Francene 
Andresen 



37 
 

Utility/Preferred Utility Class Exhibitors, cont’d 
 

936 22" Golden Retriever. Twincreek's Softwind Reason To Believe UD BN RA SWA SHDM TKI. 
SS09770502. 12/28/2018. Breeder(s): Tamara Ann Woodrow. CH OTCH10 Morgen's Lil' Bit Of 
Skyefire VCD2 UDX11 OGM RN MH AX AXJ-Twincreek's Slow Boat To China UDX BN GN RE MH 
DS. Owner(s): Joyce A Swegle. Handler: Joyce Swegle 

 

937 22" Golden Retriever. Kanosak Fete In The French Quarter UDX2 OM1 BN GN GO RI MX AXJ OF 
CGC. SS00184004. 6/25/2017. Breeder(s): Ronnie Bizer. CH Rhythm's Dat Knight On Bourbon St. 
VCD3 UDX BN RE TKI-PACH Kanosak's Mountain Call BN RA MX MXJ MXP5 MXPS MJP5 MJPS 
PAX OFP T2B T2BP CGC TKN. Owner(s): Leslie Bower. Handler: Leslie Bower 

 

938 22" Labrador Retriever. Watermark's Grand Prix UD PUTD OM1. SR86766402. 2/8/2015. 
Breeder(s): Ann Landers/Alan Sandifer. FC AFC Watermark's The Boss-Ann's Wicked Witch MH. 
Owner(s): Lynn Stamegna. Handler: Lynn Stamegna 

 

939 22" Boxer. Tealcrest's Spring Into Action UDX OM1 BN NA NAJ. WS56713702. 3/21/2017. 
Breeder(s): Jill C Hootman. CH MACH2 Schmidt'S-Gc Catch A Falling Star At Lemac CD MXC 
MJB2 MXP MJP XF-Kacee's Crime Of Passion @ Tealcrest CDX BN RE MX MXJ NF BCAT DJ DN. 
Owner(s): Mary Nee/Jill Hootman. Handler: Mary Nee 

 

940 22" Golden Retriever. Firemark's Looks Like Fun N Games UD GO. SR90976603. 11/25/2015. 
Breeder(s): Melanie Foster. AFC The Sunday Swimmer-Firemark Looky There. Owner(s): Mary J 
Douglas. Handler: MJ Douglas 

 

941 22" Golden Retriever. High Times Stir'N The Pot UD SH. SS01377801. 9/4/2017. Breeder(s): Bridget 
Carlsen. FC AFC Topbrass Hawks Blackhawk-NOC OTCH High Times Instant Soup UDX5 OM9 MH 
NA NAJ. Owner(s): Robin Fargus. Handler: Robin Fargus 

 

942 24" Labrador Retriever. RACH Downtown Beautiful Blessing UD PUTD BN GO VER RM2 RAE2 OA 
OF. SS22948902. 11/7/2020. Breeder(s): Duane L Jordan. Downtown Ruger's Willie Dustin You 
MH-Downtowns Cajun Mud Bug MH. Owner(s): Cathleen Ann Caballero. Handler: Cathleen 
Caballero 

 

943 24" Belgian Malinois. Tbears Crossing Holmes Off My Bucket List UDX OM1 VER HT. DN50240005. 
7/11/2017. Breeder(s): Heather C Doucette. Tbears Tango-Isell's Ivy HT CGC. Owner(s): Amanda 
Larson. Handler: Amanda Larson 

 

944 24" German Shepherd Dog. Wynslow Von Der Tetiaroa UDX3 PCDX OM2 BN GN RE THD CGCA 
CGCU TKA. DN47043503. 7/24/2016. Breeder(s): Jill Doherty. Kimon Vom Padberg-Ixena Von 
Der Tetiaroa. Owner(s): Gail Ellen Katz. Handler: Gail Katz 

 

945 26" Rhodesian Ridgeback. TC AGCH MACH9 RACH4 Luvakis Shirley's Thorin Eikinskjaldi UD PUTD 
BN VER RM9 RAE9 FDC SC MXS3 PDS MJB3 PJD MFC TQX T2B6 THD RATN CGCA CGCU TKE. 
HP48604303. 11/30/2014. Breeder(s): Teresa M West-Holmes/Paul Holmes. GCHG CH Invictus 
Nightmare Before Xmas JC-GCH CH Luvakis Ekundu's Don'T Call Me Shirley CD RE SC MX MXB 
MXJ MJB CGCA CGCU TKA. Owner(s): Alexandra Hart/Teresa M West-Holmes. Handler: 
Alexandra Hart 

 

 
 
 
 
 



38 
 

Utility/Preferred Class Placements 
 

                           Armband #                              Score                                 Breed  
 

1st 
      

 
2nd 

      

 
3rd 

      

 
4th 

      

 
5th 

      

 
6th 

      

 
7th 

      

 
8th 

      

 
9th 

      

 
10th 

      

 
Utility Competition Points per ring:  
 Saturday:   Ring #4 = 200 points  Ring #6 = 200 points 
 Sunday:   Ring #4 = 200 points   
 
Total Utility Competition Points after 3 runs: 600 points 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

“Success does not consist in never making mistakes but in never making the 
same one a second time.” 

~ George Bernard Shaw 



39 
 

Masters Class Exhibitors 
 

1001 10" Papillon. CH OTCH2 Wingssong Moves Like Jagger UDX8 OGM GN. TS26910701. 6/14/2015. 
Breeder(s): Pat Jones/Chris Jones. CH Wingssong Watchmedance-CH Wingsong Rave Reviews. 
Owner(s): Nancy Muller MD. Handler: Nancy Muller 

 

1002 10" Cardigan Welsh Corgi. CH OTCH2 PACH Winbucks Mighty Blue Storm UDX8 PCDX OGM BN GN 
GO RE OA OAJ MXP4 MXPB MJP3 MJPB PAX OFP T2BP CA FCAT RATO CGC TKI. DN42207603. 
2/8/2015. Breeder(s): Sue E Harrison/Charles H Harrison/Jan A Dickson. GCH CH Winbucks 
Mosaic Wheel D'Fortune UDX9 OGM HSAd TKI-CH Winbucks It'Ll All Be Clear CDX. Owner(s): 
Nancy Ruth Youngen. Handler: Nancy Youngen 

 

1003 12" Poodle. OTCH Pixie Bell UDX7 OM9 BN VER CGCU TKN. PAL279286. 2/9/2016. Breeder(s): 
Unassigned. Unknown-Unknown. Owner(s): Kerry Bell. Handler: Kerry Bell 

 

1004 14" Shetland Sheepdog. GCHB CH OTCH2 Blackmyst Harper's Mockingbird UDX7 PCDX OGM GO 
RA HT. DN41450702. 12/3/2014. Breeder(s): Rachel Lucas. CH Bluvalley Black Myst CD BN RN 
MX MXB MXJ MJB NF T2B CGC-CH Odyssey Apple Acres Busy Signal CGC. Owner(s): Patricia 
Nevins/Ashley Yoho. Handler: Patricia Nevins 

 

1005 16" Miniature American Shepherd. OTCH5 Wigglebutt Makin' Me Bounce UDX9 PCDX OGM BN 
GO RAE FDC SWD SWM SHDN CGCA TKA. DN37914801. 5/30/2013. Breeder(s): Angela 
Ogle/Bill Ogle/Lisa Bataska. Jonah Michael Marola-Wigglebutt Makin' Me Blush NAJ. Owner(s): 
Barb Kelm. Handler: Barb Kelm 

 

1006 18" Spanish Water Dog. GCH CH Ariosa Concurrido Chasin Fiesta's Midnight Rain UDX OM2 BN RE 
FCAT6 SWA SCM SIE SEE DS CGC TKN. DN47143702. 7/22/2016. Breeder(s): Lisa Harper. 
Brasenia Concurrido Chasin Ewe CD RN HSAd AX AXJ MJP OF XFP-CH Concurrido Dicha Ariosa. 
Owner(s): Colleen J Nolan. Handler: Colleen J Nolan 

 

1007 18" Border Collie. OTCH4 Holther's Never Ending Story UDX7 OGM BN RM CGC. DN47154410. 
8/13/2016. Breeder(s): Holley H Grooms/Heather Brewer. Holther's Vanquish CDX VER RAE 
SWN CGC-Holther's Eternal Sunshine. Owner(s): Jennifer R Evans. Handler: Jennifer R Evans 

 

1008 18" Standard Schnauzer. GCHB CH Oakwood Give Me An A UDX6 OM6 BN VER RE OAP OJP OFP 
RATO CGCA TKN. WS59052002. 10/31/2017. Breeder(s): Linda McConnell. CH Oakwood Knows 
No Boundaries-CH Oakwood Which Hazel. Owner(s): Marcia Dawson. Handler: Marcia Dawson 

 

1009 20" Border Collie. RNC TC OTCH12 AGCH MACH5 PACH RACH Norwood Color Me Zayne UDX13 
OGM RM4 RAE3 HSAd HSBd HXAd HXBd MXC PDS MJC PJS MJPB PAX MFG TQX T2B5. 
DN47196203. 9/6/2016. Breeder(s): Joyce Norris/Janice A Miller. MACH Grand Oakes Texas 
Two-Step MXC MJC OF-OTCH HC MACH2 Norwood's Crazy About Ewe UDX9 OGM VER RAE 
HSAds HSBd HIAs HIBd HXDs HXAdMsM HXBdM MXG MJG MXP MJP MXF T2B. Owner(s): 
Kimberly Berkley. Handler: Kim Berkley 

 

1010 20" Border Collie. Stone Hill & Benchmark Notorious Man In Black UDX OM2. DN64754703. 
11/16/2020. Breeder(s): Stephanie Podejko/Kelley J Davis. CH Shura's This Bud's For Ewe-
OTCH2 Deer Meadows Pennies From Heaven UDX5 OM9 RE PT AX OAJ XF TKI. Owner(s): 
Therese Mazula. Handler: Therese Mazula 

 

 
 
 
 



40 
 

Masters Class Exhibitors, cont’d 
 

1011 20" Golden Retriever. OTCH7 Hi-Star Stealin' All The Thunder UDX18 OGM BN GO RN. 
SR78432801. 6/29/2013. Breeder(s): Sally Sherman/Bruce Sherman. MACH6 High Times Cool 
Hand Luke UD GO RN MXG2 MJS2 NAP NJP XF T2B2 SCN SIN SEN SHDN-OTCH Hi-Star Shine The 
Light UDX16 PUDX OGM GO VER RE MX MXJ OF. Owner(s): Sally Sherman/Bruce Sherman. 
Handler: Sally Sherman 

 

1012 20" Golden Retriever. MACH Flickering Fire Reach For The Sky VCD3 UDX2 OM4 BN RN MXS MJS 
MXF ACT2 CGC TKP. SR92645803. 4/21/2016. Breeder(s): Trudy Vespucci. MACH High Flyer's 
Surfs Up UDX2 OM1 VER RAE MXS MJS MXF T2B TKA-Kate's Just A Small Town Girl MX MXB MXJ 
MJB OF. Owner(s): Cynthia L. Everett. Handler: Cynthia L Everett 

 

1013 20" Golden Retriever. OTCH2 RACH Half Moon Unanswered Prayer UDX4 PUTD OM8 BN RM2 
RAE2 TD FCAT SHDAE SHDE THDA DS CGCA CGCU TKA ATT. SR89055008. 8/10/2015. 
Breeder(s): Kathryn Willis/Carrie Tavares. CT MACH Mirasol Rip Van Periwinkle VCD2 MXB MJS 
NF-Half Moon The Sweet Science CDX PCDX RN. Owner(s): Cheryl Tisdale. Handler: Cheryl 
Tisdale 

 

1014 20" Border Collie. CH OTCH Holther's Mighty Quinn UDX2 OM3 TKA. DN51416502. 10/29/2017. 
Breeder(s): Holley H Grooms/Heather Brewer. Holther's Vanquish CDX VER RAE SWN CGC-CH 
Holther's Midnight Train MX MXJ. Owner(s): Karen Smalley/Holley Grooms. Handler: Karen 
Smalley 

 

1015 20" Border Collie. GCH CH Star Power's Back At Ewe UD BN TKI. DN52210102. 1/11/2018. 
Breeder(s): Lara S Avery. GCH CH OTCH10 Holther's Racin' Bye Ewe UDX7 OGM BN RAE2 PT OA 
OAJ-GCH CH OTCH Rising Star's Rhinestones And Spurs UDX OM2 BN RN. Owner(s): Bonnie 
Burman/Terry Burman. Handler: Bonnie Burman 

 

1016 20" Border Collie. GCHB CH OTCH Star Power's All The Way Up UDX OM3. DN52210101. 
1/11/2018. Breeder(s): Lara S Avery. GCH CH OTCH10 Holther's Racin' Bye Ewe UDX7 OGM BN 
RAE2 PT OA OAJ-GCH CH OTCH Rising Star's Rhinestones And Spurs UDX OM2 BN RN. Owner(s): 
Lara S Avery. Handler: Lara Avery 

 

1017 20" Golden Retriever. NOC OTCH11 High Times Totally Sauced UDX10 PCD OGM SH. SR84179601. 
8/9/2014. Breeder(s): Bridget Carlsen. Choctaw's Yukon Copper Penny MH MNH4-NOC OTCH 
High Times Instant Soup UDX5 OM9 MH NA NAJ. Owner(s): Sharri Lynn Sibert. Handler: Sharri 
Sibert 

 

1018 20" Golden Retriever. Kanosak's Let's Make Memories UD OM1 BN GN GO RA MX MXJ CGC TKI. 
SS17214501. 2/15/2020. Breeder(s): Ronnie Bizer. CH Richwood Unexpected Windfall CD MH 
BCAT-Kanosak's Doing The Happy Dance VCD3 UDX5 OM5 BN GO RA MX MXJ CCA CGC. 
Owner(s): Ronnie Bizer. Handler: Ronnie Bizer 

 

1019 20" Border Collie. TC OTCH5 MACH RACH Bolser Zuko You're The One UDX5 OM9 RM2 RAE2 HSAd 
HSBd HXAd HXBd MXB PAD MJB MFB TQX T2B2. DN60783403. 12/12/2019. Breeder(s): Anne 
Duff/Megan E Harrison. RNC TC OTCH12 AGCH MACH5 PACH RACH Norwood Color Me Zayne 
UDX13 OGM RM4 RAE3 HSAd HSBd HXAd HXBd MXC PDS MJC PJS MJPB PAX MFG TQX T2B5-
GCH CH MACH PACH Borderpatrol's Wild Child HSAds MXB MJS MXP3 MXPB MJP3 MJPB PAX. 
Owner(s): Kimberly Berkley/Megan E Harrison. Handler: Kim Berkley 

 

 
 



41 
 

Masters Class Exhibitors, cont’d 
 

1020 20" Golden Retriever. MACH Pad's In The Thick-Of-It UDX2 OM3 JH MXB MJB MXF T2B CCA CGCA 
CGCU TKA. SS14706608. 8/31/2019. Breeder(s): Linzey J Zoccola. Cahoon's Roll With It-Pads 
Slow And Steady Wins The Race. Owner(s): Sarah Elizabeth Rogers/Heidi Buck/Linzey Jo 
Zoccola. Handler: Heidi Buck 

 

1021 20" Border Collie. OTCH2 RACH Ember IIUDX9 OGM VER RM3 RAE4 NA OF. DN38990401. 
3/14/2014. Breeder(s): Rhona Lee Magni. Wyatt II RE OA NAJ OF-Kricket CDX RE NA NAJ NF. 
Owner(s): Rhona Lee Magni. Handler: Rhona Magni 

 

1022 20" Golden Retriever. OTCH5 Twincreek's Treasure Hunter VCD3 UDX10 OGM RN MX MXJ OAP 
NF. SR98492502. 4/7/2017. Breeder(s): Tamara Ann Woodrow. GCH CH Richwood Wing-T 
Workin' Like A Dog CD MH-Twincreek's Slow Boat To China UDX BN GN RE MH DS. Owner(s): 
Lynn K Bauer. Handler: Lynn Bauer 

 

1023 20" Golden Retriever. OTCH6 Rippling Run Yukon Landslide UDX8 OGM. SR92973908. 4/26/2016. 
Breeder(s): Peg Willbond. Choctaw's Yukon Copper Penny MH MNH4-Rippling Run Allie Allie In 
Free UD MH. Owner(s): Therese M Mazula. Handler: Therese Mazula 

 

1024 22" Golden Retriever. OTCH Hi-Star Hot Stuff UDX6 OM7 BN RE. SS14606101. 9/8/2019. 
Breeder(s): Sally Sherman/Bruce Sherman. AGCH MACH4 Cashmere's Olympic Fire MXB3 PDS 
MJG2 PJS MJP MFG TQX T2B5-OTCH7 Hi-Star Stealin' All The Thunder UDX18 OGM BN GO RN. 
Owner(s): Sally Sherman/Bruce Sherman. Handler: Sally Sherman 

 

1025 22" Golden Retriever. OTCH MACH Tashel Tairis Always In My Heart VCD2 UDX3 OM4 MXB MJB 
XF CGC TKA. SS04007903. 2/10/2018. Breeder(s): Mary A Thompson/Cyrille A Young. OTCH 
MACH4 PACH2 Hi-Top Shawnfield's Rapid Replay VCD2 UDX4 PUTD OM5 GN GO VER RM RAE JH 
MXC MJB2 MXP6 MXPS MJP5 MJPS PAX2 MXF TQX T2B RATS TKA-OTCH Sunfire's Goblet Of Fire 
UDX PUTD OM2 BN GN GO RE MH. Owner(s): Cynthia Everett/Walter Everett. Handler: Cynthia 
L Everett 

 

1026 22" Golden Retriever. OTCH Trademark's My Roman Times UDX4 OM6 BN GN RE JH BCAT CGC. 
SR98336007. 3/10/2017. Breeder(s): Theresa Zeise/Alissa Falkenthal/Kristilyn Falkenthal. CH 
Venture Redog's Magic Hat Trick-CH Kristil's Houdini Of The Hardwood At Trademark. 
Owner(s): Ann Birdsall. Handler: Ann Birdsall 

 

1027 22" Golden Retriever. OTCH12 MACH4 Tanbark's Time To Pounce UDX12 OGM BN MXC PAD MJB2 
PJD MFS TQX T2B7. SS03711502. 12/19/2017. Breeder(s): Yvonne M Piefer/Michael J Piefer. 
OTCH Sunsplash No Free Time UDX31 OGM RE OA OAJ NAP NJP-Tanbark's Bada Bing Bada 
Boom CD. Owner(s): Helen Smith. Handler: Helen Smith 

 

1028 22" Golden Retriever. OTCH4 High Times Quiet Riot UDX4 PCD OM7 BN JH. SR84179605. 
8/9/2014. Breeder(s): Bridget Carlsen. Choctaw's Yukon Copper Penny MH MNH4-NOC OTCH 
High Times Instant Soup UDX5 OM9 MH NA NAJ. Owner(s): Janice Curran/Mark Curran. 
Handler: Jan Curran 

 

1029 22" Golden Retriever. MACH Outbound Zero Gravity UDX OM3 RM JH MXB MJB MXF T2B DE DM 
HDJ TKA. SS14936602. 10/9/2019. Breeder(s): Kindra Michelle Schrader. OTCH5 MACH2 PACH 
RACH Highroller Summer Triangle UDX9 OGM VER RM3 RAE2 MH MXS MJS MXP3 MXPB PADP 
MJP3 MJPB PJDP PAX MFPB T2BP SCN THD DS HDJ TKP-Outbound's Are You Ready To Roxy JH 
CGC TKA. Owner(s): Joanne Bockhorn/Jeff Bockhorn. Handler: Joanne Bockhorn 

 



42 
 

Masters Class Exhibitors, cont’d 
 

1030 22" Golden Retriever. OTCH Cashmere's Spirit In The Sky UDX4 OM8 BN GN RA ACT2 ACT2J DS 
CGC TKN. SS00629606. 8/16/2017. Breeder(s): Nancy Lake Lewis/Lori Copsey. GCH CH PACH 
Goldcker A Boat Turn CDX RA JH MXP4 MXPB MJP5 MJPS PAX XFP T2BP DJ TKP-Cashmere's 
Race For Gold UD BN RE MX MXJ MXP3 MXPB MJP2 MJPB T2B T2BP CGC. Owner(s): Karen 
Thompson. Handler: Karen Thompson 

 

1031 22" Australian Shepherd. OTCH3 Blue Skies At Dejavu UDX2 OM4. DN49173702. 4/3/2017. 
Breeder(s): Jean M Ponstingle/Diane Sobel-Meyer. Deja Vu Dark Force-Dejavu Thistle Dew PT. 
Owner(s): Kathleen Keller/Stephen Keller. Handler: Kathleen Keller 

 

1032 22" Golden Retriever. OTCH8 Sunfire's Pride And Joy UDX6 OGM BN RM RAE AX OAJ NF DS CGC 
TKA. SS04007905. 2/10/2018. Breeder(s): Mary A Thompson/Cyrille A Young. OTCH MACH4 
PACH2 Hi-Top Shawnfield's Rapid Replay VCD2 UDX4 PUTD OM5 GN GO VER RM RAE JH MXC 
MJB2 MXP6 MXPS MJP5 MJPS PAX2 MXF TQX T2B RATS TKA-OTCH Sunfire's Goblet Of Fire UDX 
PUTD OM2 BN GN GO RE MH. Owner(s): Kathy L Klein. Handler: Kathy Klein 

 

1033 22" Belgian Tervuren. GCH CH OTCH Cornus In The Beginning UDX2 OM5 TD CGCA. DN44305006. 
11/23/2015. Breeder(s): Susan Geers-Meiners/Robert Meiners. Gold Des Canis Du Brabant-GCH 
CH After Shock Fortunes Favor At Cornus BN RI HSAs CGC. Owner(s): Laura Endres/Susan Geers-
Meiners. Handler: Laura Endres 

 

1034 22" Golden Retriever. OTCH Surefire Up To Speed OM1. SS10533003. 2/9/2019. Breeder(s): 
Beverly Weaver/Megan Baker. Brassfire's Cowboy Casanova CDX MH-Surefire Weebee Quick 
SH. Owner(s): Mara Lynne Wacker. Handler: Mara Wacker 

 

1035 24" German Wirehaired Pointer. GCH CH OTCH Heywire's Clearwater Revival UDX6 OGM BN GO 
RM MH AX AXJ XF. SR89270904. 8/3/2015. Breeder(s): Lee Friess/Jennifer Jacobs/Judy 
Cheshire. GCH CH Reece Afterhours In The Eye Of The Storm VCD2 BN RE JH MX MXJ TKA-GCH 
CH MACH2 Heywire's Justa Casual Look CDX BN RN JH MXG MJG XF T2B. Owner(s): Kay 
Braddock. Handler: Kay Braddock 

 

1036 24" Labrador Retriever. OTCH4 Lord Frogmore UDX5 OM9 DM. SS01732102. 9/27/2017. 
Breeder(s): Jason Sanders. OTCH Candlewoods Wyatt Earp UDX8 OGM MH QA2 DS-Alma's Litzy 
Blynn Byars SH. Owner(s): Catherine M Perry. Handler: Cat Perry 

 

1037 24" Labrador Retriever. OTCH2 My Dawg Miss M UDX2 PCDX OM3. SS06643801. 6/12/2018. 
Breeder(s): Patrick Lawrence Nolan. AFC OTCH Goldstar Steadfast Nathan UDX OM2-My Dawg 
Carry. Owner(s): Patrick Nolan/Constance Cleveland-Nolan. Handler: Connie Cleveland-Nolan 

 

1038 24" Golden Retriever. Gaylan's North Star UD PUTD OM2 BN NA NAJ SBE SCA SIA. SS15363509. 
11/11/2019. Breeder(s): Gayle L Watkins/Stephen Watkins. OTCH Stardust Rainier Rocky-
Gaylan's Bramble Berry Bourbon Barrel Beer CGC TKN. Owner(s): Eva Mazza. Handler: Eva 
Mazza 

 

1039 24" Flat-Coated Retriever. CH OTCH17 Jazz'D Red Hot Intentions UDX26 PCDX OGM JH. 
SR99162801. 4/28/2017. Breeder(s): Janice Anthes/John P Anthes. CH Eagletarn Merry Man 
Jax-GCH CH Victory's High Wind Warning CDX BN RE OA NAJ OJP OF XFP THD. Owner(s): Lance 
Kruse. Handler: Lance Kruse 

 

 
 
 



43 
 

Masters Class Exhibitors, cont’d 
 

1040 24" Flat-Coated Retriever. GCHB CH RACH Ironwood's Bing Bang Boom UDX2 PUTD OM2 BN GN 
GO VER RM3 RAE2 FDC ACT2 ACT2J SWA SCAE SCE SHDA CGCA TKI. SS00231214. 7/6/2017. 
Breeder(s): Bobbie Bradley/Kathryn Leonhardt. GCH CH Stormwatch Thunder Struck-GCH CH 
Ironwood's Celtic Dancer AX AXJ. Owner(s): Merrilyn Jones/Haruki Kawamukai. Handler: 
Merrilyn Jones 

 

1041 24" Poodle. OTCH Mlk's Lumen UDX2 OM3 RE MX MXJ DS CGC. PR20510101. 11/28/2017. 
Breeder(s): Hannah Michelle Varney. Varney's Poppy-Tae's Tater Bug. Owner(s): Morgan Lee 
Kramer. Handler: Morgan Kramer 

 

1042 24" Labrador Retriever. Everready High Flying Hawk UDX OM2. SS10510403. 1/24/2019. 
Breeder(s): James D Jones. FC AFC Slick When Wet III-Pah Rah's T Bird. Owner(s): Rebecca 
Sisco. Handler: Rebecca Sisco 

 

1043 24" Belgian Tervuren. OTCH Coda 'N Classic's Born Ready UDX3 OM6 TD. DN51148204. 8/29/2017. 
Breeder(s): Susan K Morlan/Susan J West. Classic 'N Coda's Dream Weaver-Coda N Classic Upta 
Everything. Owner(s): Susan Nemedi. Handler: Susan Nemedi 

 

1044 24" Belgian Malinois. Puma's Home Fannie Flagg UDX OM2. DN56187901. 1/17/2018. Breeder(s): 
Jack Puts. Big-Benton V. Roosfaya-Puma's Home Amazing Abby. Owner(s): Tracie Kolnsberg. 
Handler: Tracie Kolnsberg 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
"I think dogs are the most amazing creatures; 

they give unconditional love. 
For me, they are the role model for being alive." 

~ Gilda Radner 
 
 
 

      
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 



44 
 

Masters Class Placements 
   
                       Armband #                     Score                            Breed  

 
1st 

      

 
2nd 

      

 
3rd 

      

 
4th 

      

 
5th 

      

 
6th 

      

 
7th 

      

 
8th 

      

 
9th 

      

 
10th 

      

 
Masters Competition Points per ring:  
 Saturday:   Ring #1 = 200 points Ring #5 = 200 points Ring #8 = 200 points  
 Sunday:   Ring #1 = 200 points Ring #5 = 200 points Ring #8 = 200 points 
 
 
Total Masters Competition Points after 6 runs: 1,200 points 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



45 
 

Obedience Classic Exhibitor Index 
 

Allan, Kirstin, Saranac, MI  Dutch Shepherd, 768  
Andresen, Francene, Saint Charles, IL  Golden Retriever, 935  
Angel, Karyn, Deland, FL  Golden Retriever, P921  
Ashley, Diane, Palm Coast, FL  Border Collie, 811  
Avery, Lara, Somers, CT  Border Collie, 1016  
Backstrom, Mary Beth, Belleview, FL  Australian Shepherd, 815  
Bair, Julie, Oviedo, FL  Collie, 719  
Balchum, Amy, Columbus, NC  Pembroke Welsh Corgi, 801  
Balchum, Amy, Columbus, NC  Pembroke Welsh Corgi, 905  
Barrett, Amanda, Austin, TX  Black Russian Terrier, P773  
Bauer, Lynn, St. Louis, MO  Golden Retriever, 929  
Bauer, Lynn, St. Louis, MO  Golden Retriever, 1022  
Baumler, Kat, Gahanna, OH  Pomeranian, 737  
Bearman, Nicole, Appleton, WI  Portuguese Water Dog, 816  
Bell, Kerry, Sun Valley, CA  Poodle, 1003  
Berkley, Kim, Caseyville, IL  Border Collie, 1009  
Berkley, Kim, Caseyville, IL  Border Collie, 1019  
Binder, Marlene, Oshkosh, WI  Papillon, 910  
Birdsall, Ann, Green Bay, WI  Golden Retriever, 1026  
Bizer, Ronnie, Maple Park, IL  Golden Retriever, 1018  
Blumenfeld, Sarah, Deerfield, WI  Golden Retriever, 819  
Bockhorn, Joanne, Marine, IL  Golden Retriever, 1029  
Bohman, Sherry, Windham, NH  Toy Fox Terrier, 740  
Boswell, Susan, Jessup, MD  Golden Retriever, 758  
Bower, Leslie, Batavia, IL  Golden Retriever, 937  
Braddock, Kay, Manchester, MI  German Wirehaired Pointer, 753  
Braddock, Kay, Manchester, MI  German Wirehaired Pointer, 1035  
Bronokowski, Tiffany, Bryan, TX  Irish Setter, 760  
Broster, Kim, Hazel, KY  Collie, P782  
Brumfield, Karlene, Mooresboro, NC  Beagle, 806  
Buck, Heidi, Durham, NC  Golden Retriever, 1020  
Burman, Bonnie, Lenox, MA  Border Collie, 1015  
Butler, Janice, Jacksonville, FL  Portuguese Water Dog, 715  
Caballero, Cathleen, Round Rock, TX  Labrador Retriever, 930  
Caballero, Cathleen, Round Rock, TX  Labrador Retriever, 942  
Cleveland-Nolan, Connie, Berryville, VA  Labrador Retriever, 1037  
Coe, Barbara, Dover, DE  Poodle, 912  
Collier, Pamela, Orlando, FL  Poodle, 769  
Collins, Virginia, Shirley, NY  Miniature American Shepherd, 809  
Crippen, Tawni, College Station, TX  Border Collie, 759  
Curran, Jan, Upper Black Eddy, PA  Golden Retriever, 1028  
Daniel, Ashlynn, Idalou, TX  Labrador Retriever, 730  
Dawson, Marcia, Waterford, NY  Standard Schnauzer, 1008  
Detampel, Kay, Luxemburg, WI  Papillon, 807  
Dole, Nancy, Pitman, NJ  German Shepherd Dog, 728  
Douglas, MJ, Ocala, FL  Golden Retriever, 940  
Duckett, Michele, Moline, IL  Shetland Sheepdog, 727  
Dunn, Susan, Ft Myers, FL  Border Collie, 750  
Elward, Kevin, Simpsonville, SC  Poodle, 831  
Endres, Laura, Kalamazoo, MI  Belgian Tervuren, 1033  
Erickson, Rebecca, Council Bluffs, IA  Border Collie, 928  
Evans, Jennifer R, Jackson, NJ  Border Collie, 1007  
Everett, Cynthia L, Upper Black Eddy, PA  Golden Retriever, 1012  
Everett, Cynthia L, Upper Black Eddy, PA  Golden Retriever, 1025  



46 
 

Obedience Classic Exhibitor Index, cont’d 
 

Everson, Sharon, Leesburg, FL  German Shepherd Dog, P838  
Fargus, Robin, Brecksville, OH  Golden Retriever, 941  
Farr, Brianne, Monroe, GA  Border Collie, 820  
Fields, Debbie, Barrington, IL  All American Dog, 745  
Finch, Jenna, Lincoln, NE  Havanese, 739  
Fitzgerald, Natalie, Pensacola, FL  German Shepherd Dog, 722  
Fleury, Cathy, Elgin, IL  Rottweiler, 828  
Friedlander, Sarah, Middleburg Heights, OH  St. Bernard, 836  
Fuller, Jessica, Springtown, TX  Miniature American Shepherd, 716  
Fuxell, Elise, Monroe, GA  Border Collie, 746  
Gatz, Charlotte, Lester Prairie, MN  Australian Shepherd, 933  
Geigle, Bill, Alexander, NC  Nova Scotia Duck Tolling Retriever, 706  
Gerold, Ali, Pensacola, FL  Australian Shepherd, 705  
Gheno, Brigette, Columbia, TN  Norwich Terrier, 802  
Gheno, Brigette, Columbia, TN  Norwich Terrier, 902  
Giusti, Leanne, Savannah, GA  Golden Retriever, 703  
Giusti, Sara, Savannah, GA  All American Dog, 731  
Golden, Laura, Dade City, FL  Danish-Swedish Farmdog, 721  
Gordon, Sally, Mims, FL  Border Collie, 757  
Grinsell, Rebecca, Fleming Island, FL  Belgian Tervuren, 834  
Halliday, Marcia, Guelph, ON, Canada  Golden Retriever, 724  
Hallum, Katie, Woodland Park, CO  Labrador Retriever, 720  
Harding, Judy, Easton, MD  Shih Tzu, 903  
Harper, Carlene D, Washington, IL  Shetland Sheepdog, 742  
Hart, Alexandra, Buffalo, NY  Rhodesian Ridgeback, 945  
Haugland, Jean, Spring, TX  Golden Retriever, P778  
Haugse, Natalie, Stillman Valley, IL  Golden Retriever, 833  
Heal, Cynthia Yoshida, Greenville, SC  Doberman Pinscher, 844  
Henderson, Angel, Ridge Spring, SC  Border Collie, P774  
Hicks, Savanna, Winterville, GA  Border Collie, 837  
Higgins, Teresa, Wheeling, IL  Giant Schnauzer, 733  
Hill, Kreg B, Palm Springs, CA  Australian Terrier, 804  
Hill, Kreg B, Palm Springs, CA  Australian Terrier, 908  
Hilmayer, Ikena, Stevensville Canada, ON  Flat-Coated Retriever, 761  
Hudson, Dena M, Marietta, GA  Labrador Retriever, 829  
Huges-Gorman, Shea, Bellingham, WA  Border Collie, 817  
Humer, Rupert J, Pungoteague, VA  Chesapeake Bay Retriever, 701  
Hurst, Kristine, Wentworth, SD  Border Collie, 723  
Hurst, Kristine, Wentworth, SD  Border Collie, 810  
Hutchinson, Karen, Ocala, FL  Whippet, 755  
Janke, Candace, New London, WI  Papillon, 736  
Jervey, Jinny, Greer, SC  Golden Retriever, 830  
Johanson, Leslie J, Fremont, CA  Border Collie, P781  
Johnson, Jane, Weaverville, NC  Border Collie, 823  
Johnson-Ford, Diana, Jupiter, FL  Border Collie, 765  
Jones, Merrilyn, Orlando, FL  Flat-Coated Retriever, 1040  
Jordan, Sharon Smith, Alpharetta, GA  Papillon, 803  
Juhl, Sheryl, Eagan, MN  Cocker Spaniel, 914  
Kachur, Jessica, Green Bay, WI  Australian Shepherd, 754  
Katz, Gail, San Marino, CA  German Shepherd Dog, 944  
Keenan, Mary, Dacula, GA  Border Collie, 764  
Keenan, Mary, Dacula, GA  Border Collie, P776  
Keller, Kathleen, Flemington, NJ  Australian Shepherd, 1031  
Kelly, Nancy, Jasper, GA  Puli, 920  



47 
 

Obedience Classic Exhibitor Index, cont’d 
 

Kelm, Barb, Kandiyohi, MN  Miniature American Shepherd, 1005  
Klein, Kathy, Escondido, CA  Golden Retriever, 1032  
Kolberg, Julie, Spring Grove, VA  Poodle, 767  
Kolnsberg, Tracie, Katy, TX  Belgian Malinois, 1044  
Kramer, Morgan, Caseyville, IL  Poodle, 1041  
Kravetz, Beth, Silver Spring, MD  Norfolk Terrier, 735  
Kruse, Lance, Chula Vista, CA  Flat-Coated Retriever, 1039  
Larson, Amanda, Pottstown, PA  Belgian Malinois, 943  
Layton, Barbara, Plant City, FL  Australian Shepherd, 923  
Layton, Christy, Plant City, FL  Australian Shepherd, 924  
Lech, Nancy, Glen Allen, VA  Border Collie, 824  
Lichtenwalter, Tawnya, Earlham, IA  Labrador Retriever, 842  
Lockett, Sara, Virginia Beach, VA  English Toy Spaniel, 732  
Lundholm, Jean, River Falls, WI  Havanese, 909  
Magni, Rhona, Southampton, NJ  Border Collie, 826  
Magni, Rhona, Southampton, NJ  Border Collie, 1021  
Mason, Marsha, Alexander City, AL  Poodle, 725  
Massey, Colleen, Anderson, IN  Border Collie, 752  
Maturski, Elizabeth, Lockport, NY  Rottweiler, 821  
Mazula, Therese, Clifton Park, NY  Border Collie, 1010  
Mazula, Therese, Clifton Park, NY  Golden Retriever, 1023  
Mazza, Eva, Advance, NC  Golden Retriever, 1038  
McCafferty, Peter, Naples, FL  All American Dog, 814  
McKelvey, Chris, Aspen, CO  Vizsla, P777  
McNamee, Debra, Aiken, SC  Golden Retriever, 729  
McNamee, Debra, Aiken, SC  Golden Retriever, 931  
Miyamoto, Samantha, Severn, MD  All American Dog, 808  
Monteleone, Stephany, Metairie, LA  Dachshund, 904  
Mueller, Lisa, Evansville, IN  Keeshond, 916  
Muller, Nancy, Manchester, MO  Chihuahua, 906  
Muller, Nancy, Manchester, MO  Papillon, 1001  
Munger, Jean, Hampshire, IL  Keeshond, 915  
Nabors, Elaine Marie, Orange Park, FL  Belgian Tervuren, 712  
Nee, Mary, Fairview Heights, IL  Boxer, 939  
Nelson, Dana, Waupaca, WI  Australian Terrier, 805  
Nemedi, Susan, Mattawan, MI  Belgian Tervuren, 1043  
Nevins, Patricia, Bloomington, MN  Shetland Sheepdog, 1004  
Nolan, Colleen J, Charles Town, WV  Spanish Water Dog, 1006  
Nuzzo, Jan, Houston, TX  Vizsla, 714  
O'Connor, Eleanor, Freeville, NY  German Shorthaired Pointer, 934  
Orlando, Maria, Wilbur by the Sea, FL  Golden Retriever, 772  
Orlando, Maria, Port Orange, FL  Border Collie, 917  
Orlando, Ralph, Port Orange, FL  All American Dog, 922  
Partlow, Diane, St. Paul, MN  Cocker Spaniel, 913  
Pellicci, Danielle R, Hemingway, SC  Doberman Pinscher, 762  
Perkins, Carol L, Manchester, CT  Shetland Sheepdog, 744  
Perry, Cat, Simpsonville, SC  Labrador Retriever, 1036  
Petty, Lisa, Kokomo, IN  Golden Retriever, 704  
Piefer, Yvonne M, Neosho, WI  Golden Retriever, 818  
Pogue, Maggie, Williston, FL  Border Collie, 926  
Prim, Sabrina, Lynn, IN  Golden Retriever, 835  
Proctor, Tina, Buchanan, TN  German Shepherd Dog, 843  
Profitt, Angela, Xenia, OH  Golden Retriever, 932  
Rathburn, Judy, De Pere, WI  Golden Retriever, 841  



48 
 

Obedience Classic Exhibitor Index, cont’d 
 

Reed, Josie, Pacific, MO  Golden Retriever, 718  
Robado, Laurie, Plymouth, MA  Border Collie, 813  
Rodriquez, Dean, Winchester, KY  German Shepherd Dog, 702  
Rodriguez, Dean, Winchester, KY  German Shepherd Dog, 711  
Roush, Victoria, Hampshire, IL  All American Dog, 743  
Roush, Victoria, Hampshire, IL  All American Dog, P911  
Rudisill, Jacquelyn, Harwood, MD  Poodle, 845  
Sax, Shirley, Eagan, MN  All American Dog, 907  
Scott, Emily, St. Louis, MO  Border Collie, 822  
Scripko, Ann Marie, Sumterville, FL  Border Collie, 918  
Seipel, Kim, Mount Laurel, NJ  Dachshund, P780  
Shelley, Thomas, Bolivar, OH  Belgian Malinois, 734  
Sherman, Sally, Hernando, FL  Golden Retriever, 1011  
Sherman, Sally, Hernando, FL  Golden Retriever, 1024  
Sibert, Sharri, Schoolcraft, MI  Golden Retriever, 825  
Sibert, Sharri, Schoolcraft, MI  Golden Retriever, 1017  
Sisco, Rebecca, Minford, OH  Labrador Retriever, 1042  
Sizemore, Annette, Greer, SC  Golden Retriever, 747  
Sizemore, Annette, Greer, SC  Dachshund, 901  
Slive, Agnes, Boca Raton, FL  Doberman Pinscher, 770  
Smalley, Karen, Alpharetta, GA  Border Collie, 1014  
Smith, Helen, Jones, OK  Golden Retriever, 1027  
Smith, Joann, Concord, NC  Poodle, 766  
Solomon, Carrie, The Villages, FL  French Bulldog, 708  
Somjen, Kim, Ringoes, NJ  Border Collie, 832  
Spall, Shirley, Pendleton, IN  Great Dane, 771  
Spellman, Sharon, Brooklyn, NY  English Cocker Spaniel, 738  
Stamegna, Lynn, Atlanta, GA  Labrador Retriever, 938  
Stelmach, Aubyn, Morrison, CO  Rottweiler, 840  
Strayer, Jennifer, Columbus, OH  Border Collie, 812  
Strickland, Christine, Lakeland, FL  Border Collie, 919  
Swegle, Joyce, Lake Mary, FL  Golden Retriever, 936  
Thompson, Karen, Eau Claire, WI  Golden Retriever, 1030  
Tisdale, Cheryl, Milton, TN  Golden Retriever, 749  
Tisdale, Cheryl, Milton, TN  Golden Retriever, 1013  
Trares, Courtney, Holly, MI  Carolina Dog, 709  
Underwood, Carol, Easley, SC  All American Dog, 707  
Voegtlin, Rebecca, Wichita Falls, TX  Cardigan Welsh Corgi, 763  
Voegtlin, Rebecca, Wichita Falls, TX  Cardigan Welsh Corgi, P775  
Wacker, Mara, Stillwater, MN  Golden Retriever, 1034  
Walker, Kathleen, Flemington, NJ  Border Collie, 925  
Walker, Mary, Evansville, IN  Poodle, 726  
Watford, Rebecca, Trinity, NC  Border Collie, 748  
Whitaker, Heather, Tallahassee, FL  Great Dane, 713  
Wilds, Joanne, Box Elder, SD  Poodle, 717  
Williamson, Lynn, Troy, IL  Labrador Retriever, 756  
Winstead, Laura, Bradenton, FL  Bichon Frise, 741  
Winters, Cindy, Fenton, MO  Portuguese Water Dog, 751  
Wolf, Ariel, Charlotte, NC  German Wirehaired Pointer, 839  
Yates, Jane, Hartsville, SC  Akita, P779  
Yeisley, Diane, Frederica, DE  Golden Retriever, 710  
Youngen, Nancy, Maple Park, IL  Golden Retriever, 827  
Youngen, Nancy, Maple Park, IL  Cardigan Welsh Corgi, 1002  
Zucconi, Maria, Las Cruces, NM          Vizsla, 927 



   
 
 

 

AKC Code of Sportsmanship 
PREFACE: The sport of purebred dog competitive events dates prior to 1884, the year of 
AKC’s birth. Shared values of those involved in the sport include principles of sportsman- 
ship. They are practiced in all sectors of our sport: conformation, performance and com- 
panion. Many believe that these principles of sportsmanship are the prime reason why our 
sport  has thrived for  over  one  hundred years. With the belief that it is useful to periodically 
articulate the fundamentals of our sport, this code is presented. 

• Sportsmen respect the history, traditions and integrity of the sport of purebred dogs. 

• Sportsmen commit themselves to values of fair play, honesty, courtesy, and vigorous 
competition, as well as winning and losing with grace. 

• Sportsmen refuse to compromise their commitment and obligation to the sport of purebred 
dogs by injecting personal advantage or consideration into their decisions or behavior. 

• The sportsman judge judges only on the merits of the dogs and considers no other factors. 

• The sportsman judge or exhibitor accepts constructive criticism. 

• The sportsman exhibitor declines to enter or exhibit under a judge where it might 
reasonably appear that the judge’s placements could be based on something other than 
the merits of the dogs. 

• The sportsman exhibitor refuses to compromise the impartiality of a judge. 

• The sportsman respects the AKC bylaws, rules, regulations and policies governing the 
sport of purebred dogs. 

• Sportsmen find that vigorous competition and civility are not inconsistent and are able to 
appreciate the merit of their competition and the effort of competitors. 

• Sportsmen welcome, encourage and support newcomers to the sport. 

• Sportsmen will deal fairly with all those who trade with them. 

• Sportsmen are willing to share honest and open appraisals of both the strengths and 
weaknesses of their breeding stock. 

• Sportsmen spurn any opportunity to take personal advantage of positions offered or 
bestowed upon them. 

• Sportsmen always consider as paramount the welfare of their dog. 

• Sportsmen refuse to embarrass the sport, the 
American Kennel Club, or themselves while taking 
part in the sport. 



   
 
 

 

See you next 
year!! 

December 14 & 15, 
2024 


